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A. ISSUES PRESENTED 

1. Whether, under Miller, Carmen and Gray, Carter 

waived appellate review of the admissibility of the State's evidence 

of his previous convictions for violating no contact orders (VNCO) 

by failing to object until the evidence had been admitted, and the 

State had rested. 

2. Whether, as a matter of law, Carter's prior conviction 

for domestic violence violation of a post-sentencing NCO was 

admissible because domestic violence post-sentencing orders can 

be issued only under a qualifying statute. 

3. Whether, after Carter admitted that he committed the 

charged crime, his ineffective assistance of counsel claim fails 

where he cannot show that, but for the admission of his remote 

criminal history, the outcome of the case probably would have been 

different. 

4. Whether Carter's ineffective assistance of counsel 

claim fails where, hoping for dismissal of the felony allegation, 
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Carter delayed objecting to the State's evidence of his 1996 

conviction for VNCO until after the State had rested and jeopardy 

had attached. 

5. Whether the defense of necessity was unavailable to 

Carter because he could have called the police and asked them to 

check on his daughter's welfare - a reasonable, legal alternative to 

violating an NCO. 

6. Whether the charging document contained all of the 

essential elements of the offenses charged where the information 

that Carter claims was erroneously omitted is factual information 

that should be requested via a bill of particulars, and not an 

element of the crime. 

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

1. PROCEDURAL FACTS. 

By Amended Information, the State charged defendant 

Sylvester Carter with one count of felony violation of a no contact 
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order (FVNCO), pursuant to RCW 26.50.110(1), (5).1 CP 43. A 

jury convicted Carter as charged. CP 12-13. Over the State's 

objection, the trial court granted Carter's request for a Special Drug 

Offender Sentencing Alternative.2 CP 52-54; 1/7/09 RP 2, 12-13. 

Carter timely appeals. CP 59. 

2. TRIAL FACTS. 

On July 8, 2008, Carter was subject to a no contact order 

that prohibited him from having contact with Michelle Baker, 

Carter's ex-girlfriend and the mother of one of his children. Ex. 4; 

1 On October 30,2009, the State filed a motion to supplement the record with 
certified copies of the documents pertinent to Carter's 1996 conviction. (Attached 
as Appendix A). The documents show that the judgment and sentence, trial 
exhibit 7, contained a mere scrivener's error. The conviction at issue was for a 
VNCO issued pursuant to Chapter 10.99 RCW, one of the enumerated statutes 
under RCW 26.50.110. Further, the records from the 1996 conviction 
established that, in exchange for a guilty plea to the felony VNCO charge, the 
State would move the court at sentencing to dismiss count 2, assault in the fourth 
degree. Appendix A (Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty at 4; Information; 
Plea Agreement). 

On November 6, 2009, the State received Carter's objection to the State's 
motion, arguing that admitting the documents on appeal, would relieve the State 
of proving each essential element of the crime of felony VNCO. As discussed in 
section C.1.b of this brief infra the existence of the prior conviction, not the 
validity thereof, is the essential element of the offense. 

As of November 13, 2009, the Court had not ruled on the State's motion. 

2 The State objected to a Special Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative because 
the trial record contained no evidence that substance abuse contributed to 
Carter's violation of the no contact order. 1/7/09 RP 2. Carter testified under 
oath at the sentencing hearing that he was under the influence of alcohol when 
he committed the crime. 1/7/09 RP 5. 
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10/1/08 RP 46. In addition, the order prohibited Carter from coming 

within 500 feet of Baker's residence. Ex. 4; 10/1/08 RP 56. Carter 

knew of the no contact order and its restraint provisions. Ex. 4; 

10/1/08 RP 21,48,55-56. 

On July 8, despite the no contact order, Carter drove to 

Baker's residence. 10/1/08 RP 48. Carter was looking for his 15-

year-old daughter, Jennifer, who had run away from home about 

one and one half weeks earlier. 10/1/08 RP 46,48. Carter had 

learned from his sister that Jennifer was staying with Baker-

Jennifer's godmother. 10/1/08 RP 47. 

Carter drove past Baker's home, turned around at the end of 

the cul-de-sac and then parked slightly down the street from her 

home. 10/1/08 RP 22,62. Both times that Carter passed Baker's 

home he came within 500 feet of the residence. 10/1/08 RP 63. 

Baker, a male friend of hers (Richard David), and David's niece and 

nephew were standing at the end of the driveway. 9/30108 RP 18-

19,23. 

Carter leaned out the driver's side window and spoke to 

Baker for a few minutes. 9/30108 RP 26; 10/1/08 RP 49, 59. After 
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Baker assured him that Jennifer was safe, Carter left. 10/1/08 RP 

51,59. Baker was very upset by Carter's visit.3 9/30108 RP 26. 

Richard David left shortly after Carter. 9/30108 RP 28. 

David saw a Bellevue police officer (Officer Casey Hiam) a couple 

of blocks away. 9/30108 RP 28; 10/1/08 RP 2. David asked Officer 

Hiam to follow up on what had happened at Baker's residence. 

9/30108 RP 28. 

When Officer Hiam first saw Baker, she was crying, shaking 

and nervous. 10/1/08 RP 6-7. Baker did not immediately calm 

down; she remained upsettor 10 - 15 minutes. 10/1/08 RP 7. 

Officer Hiam requested that the Auburn Police Department dispatch 

officers to Carter's house. Carter's car was parked outside his 

apartment complex, but Carter did not answer the door. 10/1/08 

RP 10. When Officer Hiam finally contacted Carter over the 

telephone later that night, Carter said that he had no idea what the 

officer was talking about. 10/1/08 RP 8. 

3 Baker did not testify. A detective contacted Baker immediately after Carter's 
arrest to notify her that Carter had been taken into custody. 10/1/08 RP 29. 
After that, despite several attempts to locate Baker, the detective was unable to 
find her. 10/1/08 RP 29. Following Carter's arrest, Baker moved and 
disconnected her telephone number. 10/1/08 RP 29. Because of constitutional 
considerations, the State proceeded to trial on only the theory that Carter had 
two prior convictions for violating no contact orders. See 9/25/08 RP 32. Initially, 
the State had alternatively alleged that the crime was a felony based on an 
assault. CP 1; RCW 26.50.110(4). 

0911-027 Carter eOA - 5-



However, when a Bellevue Detective, Sarah Finkel, called 

Carter the next day to follow up, Carter admitted that he, along with 

a friend, had driven to Baker's house. 10/1/08 RP 19-22, 28-29, 52. 

Carter admitted that he had knowingly and willfully violated the 

NCO. 10/1/08 RP 21. When Detective Finkel refused to give 

Carter several months to turn himself in, Carter was "affronted"; he 

told Detective Finkel that she was "cold." 10/1/08 RP 26-27. 

Carter testified. He admitted that he had violated the no 

contact order, as he was concerned about Jennifer - because the 

streets are dangerous, she was sexually active, not in school and 

she smoked marijuana. 10/1/08 RP 46-47. Carter had filed a 

missing persons report with the police. 10/1/08 RP 47. 

When Carter and his friend arrived at Baker's house, he saw 

Baker outside with David, whom Carter referred to as Baker's 

"Sugar Daddy." 1011/08 RP 22, 48-49. He thought that David and 

Baker were dating. 10/1/08 RP 59. Although Carter did not 

actually see Jennifer, Baker told him that Jennifer was okay, so 

Carter left. 10/1/08 RP 51. 
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By stipulation of the parties, the trial court admitted exhibits 6 

and 7, certified copies of judgment and sentences for two of 

Carter's previous violations of an NCO (attached as Appendix B). 

9/30/08 RP 2, 5. 

3. CARTER'S MOTION TO DISMISS. 

After the State had rested, Carter moved to dismiss the 

allegation that he had been convicted twice for violating an order 

issued under an enumerated statute. 10/1/08 RP 33-41. This 

allegation was an element of a felony charge of VNCO. RCW 

26.50.110(5). Carter specifically challenged the State's prima facie 

evidence that his August 13, 2006 conviction for "Violation of Post 

Sentencing Court Order" had been based on the violation of an 

NCO issued under a listed statute.4 10/1/08 RP 33-35, 38-39; Ex. 

7. 

Carter claimed that the judgment and sentence was 

"inherently ambiguous" because it defined the charge as a violation 

of a post-sentence court order, yet it cross-referenced RCW 

9A.36.041 (assault in the fourth degree) as the statutory citation. 

10/1/08 RP 35, 38; Ex. 7. Carter contended that, because the 

4 The date of the crime was 7/17/96 and the conviction date was 8/13/96. Ex. 7. 
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judgment and sentence reflected that count 2 therein was 

dismissed, it added to the confusion, i.e., it was ambiguous whether 

it was the violation of the post-sentencing order or the assault in the 

fourth degree that had been dismissed. 10/1/08 RP 36. The trial 

court asked defense counsel if he believed that Carter was 

convicted of an assault rather than the captioned crime. 10/1/08 

RP 35. Counsel responded that he did not know; he stated, "It's 

ambiguous." 1011/08 RP 35-36. The court directed the deputy 

prosecutor to find out what the court record showed, and the judge 

took the matter under advisement. 10/1/08 RP 36-37. 

After a recess, the trial court stated that it had not checked 

the electronic court file (ECR) because it believed that the onus 

was on the defense to establish an ambiguity and that "simply 

showing the difference between the reference to the RCW for the 

assault and the title, violation of a court order, is [an] insufficient 

showing. ,,5 10/1/08 RP 37. The court added that if the defendant 

could prove that he had only been convicted of an assault, then that 

5 As discussed below, the trial court misapprehended the burden of proof where 
a defendant seeks a determination of whether the predicate conviction was 
based on a violation of a NCO issued pursuant to a proper statute. See section 
C.1.b of this brief infra. 
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would be a sufficient showing. 10/1/08 RP 37. The court inquired if 

the defense had such evidence. Defense counsel stated, "1 do 

not." 10/1/08 RP 37. 

The deputy prosecutor had checked the court file at the 

recess, per the trial court's directive. 10/1/08 RP 40. The 

prosecutor said, 

During the break, I had the opportunity to 
review the documents on ECR. It appears to be just a 
scrivener's error. The judgment and sentence, the 
plea agreement references a plea of guilty to count 
one. The defendant's presentence report that was 
filed references a felony violation of a post-sentence 
order. And the statement of defendant on plea of 
guilty references a felony violation of a no contact 
order. 

So if there was a real issue about whether or 
not the defendant was convicted, this judgment and 
sentence should never have been admitted. But it 
was admitted without objection from [the] defense. 

10/1/08 RP 40. 

Defense counsel acknowledged that the State had showed 

him the pertinent documents, but nevertheless argued for a 

dismissal. He stated, 

Now, Counsel has shown me some documents 
today which she did retrieve from ECR. But frankly, 
Your Honor, the case before the Court, the evidence 
is complete, the State has rested and the evidence is 
as it is. 

1011/08 RP 38. 
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The trial court ruled that the State had satisfied its burden of 

proving the existence of two prior convictions, trial exhibits 6 and 7, 

whereas the issue of whether the prior convictions were for no 

contact orders that had been issued pursuant to one of the 

enumerated statutes was a legal issue for the court - and one that 

should have been raised pretrial.6 10/1/08 RP 39-40. Defense 

counsel disagreed; he stated, "It doesn't go to the admissibility, it 

goes to sufficiency of the evidence. There are two different 

thresholds." 1 0/1/08 RP 41. 

The court denied Carter's motion to dismiss; it ruled that 

Carter had waived any objection to the admissibility of exhibit 7 by 

failing to object when the State offered it. 10/1/08 RP 37, 40-41. 

The court said, "[Y]ou waived your objection when you failed to 

oppose the admission of Exhibit 7." 10/1/08 RP 40-41. 

Carter had also proposed a jury instruction that required the 

jury to find that the NCO underlying the previous conviction had 

6 The trial court does not appear to have ruled that the State had met its burden 
of proving the existence of the prior convictions beyond a reasonable doubt, a 
question for the jury. Rather, the court's comments were in the context of 
whether, in the light most favorable to the State, there was sufficient evidence to 
permit the case to go forward, i.e., to survive the defendant's "half-time" motion. 
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been issued pursuant to RCW 26.50.110(5). CP 41; 10/1/08 RP 

41. Because the trial court ruled that Carter had waived the issue, 

the court declined to give Carter's proposed instruction. 10/1/08 RP 

41. 

C. ARGUMENT 

1. CARTER WAIVED REVIEW OF THIS ISSUE BY 
FAILING TO TIMELY OBJECT TO EXHIBIT 7. 
MOREOVER, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE 1996 
CONVICTION WAS FOR A VIOLATION OF A NO 
CONTACT ORDER THAT WAS ISSUED UNDER 
THE PROPER STATUTE. 

Carter argues that the trial court erred in denying his motion 

to dismiss the allegation in the Amended Information regarding his 

two previous VNCO convictions. He couches his claim as a 

challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence. The actual issue, 

however, is whether, as a matter of law, Carter's 1996 conviction 

was for the violation of an NCO issued under a statute listed in 

RCW 26.50.110(5).7 Because Carter stipulated to the admissibility 

of the judgment and sentence and did not object to evidence of his 

1996 conviction until after the State had rested its case, he waived 

review. If the order underlying the 1996 conviction had not been 

7 Carter does not challenge the other predicate conviction, trial exhibit 6. 
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issued pursuant to one of the statutes enumerated in RCW 

26.50.110, it was inadmissible and Carter should have objected. 

But even if Carter had preserved the issue, as a matter of law, 

Carter's previous convictions supported the charge of felony VNCO 

in the present case. For these reasons, Carter's claim must fail. 

a. Waiver. 

Under ER 103(a)(1), error may not be predicated on a ruling 

that admits evidence unless a party raises a timely objection on 

specific grounds. To be timely, an objection must be made at the 

earliest possible opportunity after the basis for the objection 

becomes apparent. State v. Jones, 70 Wn.2d 591,597,424 P.2d 

665 (1967). 

Carter seeks review of the evidence of his 1996 conviction, 

despite his failure to object to the evidence when the State offered 

it. Carter's argument should be rejected under Miller, Carmen and 

Gray. 

The Miller court held that, 

[T]he "existence" of a no-contact order is an 
element of the crime of violating such an order. 
However the "validity" of the no-contact order is a 
question of law appropriately within the province of 
the trial court to decide as part of the court's gate­
keeping function. 
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State v. Miller, 156 Wn.2d 23, 24, 30-31,123 P.3d 827 (2005) 

(approving this Court's decision in State v. Carmen, 118 Wn. App. 

655,663,77 P.3d 368 (2003)) (holding that "the requirement 

contained in RCW 26.50.110(5) that the prior convictions be for 

violations of no-contact orders issued under one of the listed 

statutes, or for violation of a 'valid foreign protection order,' relates 

to the admissibility of the State's proof of the prior convictions, 

rather than to an essential element of the felony crime"), review 

denied 151 Wn.2d 1039 (2004) (emphasis in original). 

In Gray, this Court declined the defendant's invitation to 

apply the holdings in Miller and Carmen to only the current NCO, 

and to hold that whether the prior convictions qualified as predicate 

convictions under the statute was an essential element of the crime 

of FVNCO. State v. Gray, 134Wn. App. 547, 555-56, 138 P.3d 

1123 (2006). This Court stated that, "[I]t is, as we ruled in Carmen, 

a question of law for the court. Gray, at 555. The Court reiterated 

that the validity of the predicate convictions is a threshold 

determination that the trial court makes in its "gate-keeping 

0911-027 Carter COA - 13 -



, , 

capacity." Gray, at 550,556; see also Miller, 156 Wn.2d at 31 

(finding that the trial court, as part of its "gate-keeping function," 

should determine the applicability of the NCO). 

The Miller court discussed the validity of the predicate order 

in terms of its "applicability." Miller, 156 Wn.2d at 31. Issues such 

as whether the court granting the order was authorized to do so, 

whether the order was facially valid, and whether the order 

complied with the underlying statutes are, according to the Miller 

court, collectively referred to as "applicability." Miller, at 31. If the 

order is inapplicable, it should not be admitted; if no order is 

admitted, the charge should be dismissed. llt. 

Put another way, RCW 26.50.110(5) raises an 
evidentiary barrier to the admission of evidence of the 
two prior convictions in order to prove the felony 
offense unless the prior convictions qualified as 
predicate convictions as defined in the statute. The 
very relevancy of the prior convictions depended upon 
whether they qualified as predicate convictions under 
the statute. 

Carmen, 118 Wn. App. at 664. 

Finally, in Gray, this Court held that the defendant, like the 

defendant in Carmen, had waived any objection by failing to timely 
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object. Gray, at 557-58 (citing Carmen, 118 Wn. App. at 668).8 "By 

waiting until the State rested to move to dismiss based on the 

inadequacy of the judgment and sentence, rather than objecting to 

that document's admissibility under RCW 26.50.110(5) in the first 

instance, Gray waived any objection." Gray, at 558; see also id. at 

550 ("Gray waived this issue by failing to object when the State 

offered proof of his prior convictions and the court admitted the 

evidence."). 

Similarly to the defendants in Gray and Carmen, Carter did 

not object that the evidence of his predicate 1996 VNCO conviction 

was inadmissible because it did not state the statutory basis for 

issuance of the violated NCO. 9/30/08 RP 2, 5. When the State 

offered exhibit 7, defense counsel said, "No objection your Honor." 

9/30/08 RP 5. Indeed, Carter's counsel had stipulated to its 

admissibility. 9/30/08 RP 2. 

B In Carmen, this Court also held, in part, that the defendant waived review of the 
same issue by failing to timely object, despite also proposing related jury 
instructions. The Court stated, "Thus, the trial court in the instant matter did not 
err by rejecting Carmen's proposed 'to convict' instruction on the ground that the 
court, not the jury, must determine the validity of the predicate convictions for 
purposes of RCW 26.50.110(5)." Carmen, 118 Wn. App. at 667-68. Thus, for 
purposes of waiver, it is of no moment that Carter proposed a jury instruction (CP 
41) that delegated the determination of the validity of the underlying NCO to the 
jury. 
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Under these circumstances, Carter's earliest possible 

opportunity to object to the admissibility of evidence of his 1996 

VNCO conviction, if not at the beginning of trial in a motion in 

limine, was at the time that the State offered the certified judgment 

and sentence. Under ER 103(a)(1), Miller, Carmen and Gray, 

Carter should have raised any objection at the latest when the 

State offered the evidence for admission. Instead, Carter waited 

until the State had rested its case to move for dismissal of the 

felony allegation for lack of proof that one of the VNCO convictions 

was for violating an order issued under the proper statute. 10/1/08 

RP 33-36, 37-39. The State appropriately argued that the defense 

had waived any objection by stipulating to the admission of exhibit 

7: "So if there was a real issue about whether or not the defendant 

was convicted, this judgment and sentence should never have 

been admitted. But it was admitted without any objection from 

defense." 10/1/08 RP 40; see also 9/30/08 RP 5. 

Carter had ample notice of the State's evidence and 

opportunity to object outside the presence of the jury. But, he 

waited until the State had rested to raise the issue. This was 
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tactical. 9 If the trial court had accepted Carter's argument that the 

State had presented "insufficient evidence" of all essential elements 

of the charged felony before resting, then Carter would have been 

entitled to dismissal of the felony allegation, and the State would 

not have been entitled to re-open its case. When the court denied 

the "half-time" motion, Carter's counsel conceded that the State 

had produced the pertinent documents, but nevertheless argued 

that the State's proof was untimely. Under these circumstances, 

this Court should hold that Carter waived review of the issue by 

failing to make a timely and specific objection to the State's 

evidence of his 1996 conviction for VNCO. 

b. As A Matter Of Law, Carter's 1996 VNCO 
Conviction Was Based On The Violation Of An 
Order Issued Under A Proper Statute. 

Under RCW 26.50.110(5), the violation of an NCO issued 

under RCW 10.99, 26.09, 26.10, 26.26, 26.50 or 74.34, or "a valid 

foreign protection order as defined in RCW 26.52.020," is a class C 

felony if the offender has at least two previous convictions for 

violating the provisions of an order "issued under" the same listed 

9 Please see discussion of the defendant's tactical decision to delay objection 
infra section C.2 of this brief. 
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statutes. RCW 26.50.110(5). In Miller, the Washington Supreme 

Court adopted this Court's reasoning in Carmen and held that the 

existence of the defendant's previous VNCO convictions under 

RCW 26.50.110(5) was a question of fact for the jury; whether a 

previous VNCO conviction was based on the violation of an NCO 

issued under the listed statutes, however, was a question of law for 

the trial court. Miller, 156 Wn.2d at 830-31 (citing Carmen, 118 Wn. 

App. at 665). 

In Gray and Carmen, the trial courts determined whether the 

previously violated NCOs were issued under the enumerated 

statutes post-trial. Gray, 134 Wn. App. at 555 n.19; Carmen, 118 

Wn. App. at 664. This Court noted that the proper procedure 

requires that the court's determination should be made before 

admitting the previous convictions, but that the pre-sentencing 

determination was not a "fatal flaw warranting reversal." Gray, 134 

Wn. App. at 555 n.19 (citing Carmen, 118 Wn. App. at 668). The 

trial courts' post-trial examination of the records in Gray and 

Carmen "cured the evidentiary gap." Carmen, at 668. 

In Carter's case, the jury found beyond a reasonable doubt 

that Gray had two previous VNCO convictions. CP 13. 
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, . 

On appeal, Carter contends that the State did not establish 

that his 1996 felony VNCO conviction qualified as a predicate 

conviction under RCW 26.50.110(5). Under Miller, Carmen and 

Gray, this claim plainly does not raise a question of evidentiary 

sufficiency; rather, it involves a question of law. The appropriate 

standard of review, therefore, is de novo. Miller, 166 Wn.2d at 27 

(validity of underlying no contact order is question of law reviewed 

de novo); Gray, 134 Wn. App. at 558 (same). As set forth below, 

the record supports a determination that, as a matter of law, 

Carter's 1996 felony VNCO conviction was for a valid predicate 

conviction under RCW 26.50.110(5). 

As a preliminary matter, the trial court in this case may have 

confused a defendant's challenge to the constitutional validity of an 

underlying conviction (whereupon the defendant must make a 

"colorable, fact-specific argument supporting the claim of 

constitutional error in the prior conviction," and only if the showing 

is made, the burden then shifts to the State to prove beyond a 

reasonable doubt that the predicate conviction is constitutionally 

sound) with Carter's statutory challenge. See State v. Summers, 

120 Wn.2d 801, 812, 846 P.2d 490 (1993). In Carmen, this Court 

noted that, where a judgment and sentence does not reflect the 
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statutory authority, the State must be prepared to prove the 

underlying statutory authority to the trial court before requesting 

admission of its evidence. 118 Wn. App. at 668. Thus, the State 

concedes that it bore the burden of proving the statutory authority 

for the predicate conviction. 

The State met its burden. When Carter moved to dismiss 

the allegation regarding his two previous VNCO convictions, the 

State responded that it checked ECR and the court record 

established that the defendant had pleaded guilty to a felony 

VNCO. 10/1/08 RP 40. The State showed defense counsel the 

documents from ECR that established that the underlying NCO was 

issued pursuant RCW 10.99.050, a statute enumerated in RCW 

26.50.110(5). Appendix A. Although the State did not seek to 

admit the documents, Carter conceded, in essence, that the State 

had proved that the predicate conviction was issued pursuant to 

one of the proper statutes. 10/1/08 RP 38. Nevertheless, Carter 

moved for dismissal on the basis that the State's proof was 

untimely; he stated, "Counsel has shown me some documents 

today which she did retrieve from ECR. But frankly, Your Honor, 

the case before the Court, the evidence is complete, the State has 

rested and the evidence is as it is." 1011/08 RP 38. Under Gray 
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and Carmen, however, the untimely determination of the statutory 

authority was not a "fatal flaw." Gray, 134 Wn. App. at 555 n.19; 

Carmen, 118 Wn. App. at 668. 

As noted, the jury found the existence of Carter's 1996 

felony VNCO conviction beyond a reasonable doubt. CP 13. While 

the VNCO Judgment and Sentence did not state the correct 

statutory basis for the conviction, the information attached to 

Carter's statement of defendant on plea of guilty did. Appendix A. 

Even though the trial court in the instant case may not have made 

an explicit determination that the 1996 conviction was based on an 

order issued pursuant to the proper statutory authority, this Court 

can cure any "evidentiary gap." 

A de novo review of exhibit 7 supports the conclusion that, 

as a matter of law, the conviction was for a felony VNCO, which 

order had been issued pursuant to a proper statute. Exhibit 7 

establishes the statutory validity based on the following. 

First, in 1996, the only violation of a post-sentence court 

order that gave rise to a criminal offense, as opposed to a possible 

sanction for violating a no contact provision of community 

supervision (or any form of probation), was an NCO issued 
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pursuant to former chapter 26.50 RCW or RCW 10.99.050, one of 

the statutes listed in RCW 26.50.110(5).10 

Second, Exhibit 7 is a felony judgment and sentence. Ex. 7. 

The scrivener's error therein cites RCW 9A.36.041 , which is the 

citation for assault in the fourth degree - a gross misdemeanor. 

RCW 9A.36.041 (2) ("Assault in the fourth degree is a gross 

misdemeanor."). The conviction, therefore, was for a felony 

violation of a post-sentence court order (as the caption states), and 

not an assault. 

Third, exhibit 7, at page 2 therein, denoted that the 

"seriousness level" of the crime was "unranked." Ex. 7, at 2. In 

1996, a felony VNCO was an unranked class C felony. Former 

RCW 10.99.050(2) (1996) (Classification from the 1996 Adult 

Sentencing Guidelines Manual is attached as Appendix D.). 

Finally, exhibit 6, the other predicate conviction for VNCO 

(from 1997), listed Carter's criminal history at page 2 therein. Entry 

"(d)" listed the 1996 FVNCO at issue. Thus, if there was any 

ambiguity as to whether the 1996 conviction was for assault in the 

fourth degree or FVNCO, exhibit 6 clarified Carter's criminal history. 

10 The text of former RCW 26.50.110 and former RCW 10.99.050 are attached as 
Appendix C. 
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In sum, a de novo review of the record supports the 

conclusion that Carter's 1996 VNCO conviction was for violation of 

an NCO issued under RCW 10.99, a statute listed in RCW 

26.50.110(5), and therefore provided a proper basis to elevate his 

third violation of an NCO to a felony. Accordingly, Carter's FVNCO 

conviction should be upheld. 

In the alternative, the matter should be remanded for the trial 

court to make the determination that the predicate conviction was 

for an NCO issued pursuant to RCW 10.99. Because the jury 

found the existence of the two prior convictions as a matter of fact, 

such a procedure would not violate Carter's due process right to 

have the State prove each essential element of the crime beyond a 

reasonable doubt. See In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S. Ct. 

1068,25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970); State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 

615,683 P.2d 1069 (1984). 

The timing of the trial court's determination in the instant 

matter upon remand, while perhaps even less idyllic than the 

procedure followed in Carmen and Gray, would nevertheless cure 

the "evidentiary gap." See cf. State v. Lopez, 147 Wn.2d 515, 520, 

55 P.3d 609 (2002) (holding that where the State has failed to 

prove a defendant's criminal history at a sentencing hearing, 
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"remand for an evidentiary hearing is appropriate only when the 

defendant has failed to specifically object to the State's evidence of 

the existence or classification of a prior conviction."). Carter should 

not get rewarded for his failure to make a timely objection at trial. 

Thus, upon remand the State should be permitted to produce 

certified copies of the documents from the 1996 conviction in 

support of the felony conviction. 11 See Gray, 134 Wn. App. at 558 

(stating that the trial court did not err by going outside the State's 

evidence to determine whether the underlying NCO was based on 

an NCO issued under a listed statute). 

2. CARTER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE 
RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF 
COUNSEL. 

Carter claims that his counsel was ineffective in three 

respects: (1) he failed to have information concerning Carter's 

criminal history redacted from exhibit 6, (2) he failed to timely object 

to the admission of exhibit 7, and (3) he failed to seek a jury 

instruction for a necessity defense. 

11 If this Court does not grant the State's motion to supplement the record with 
the documents that the defense reviewed, and that served as the basis for the 
State's proffer to the trial court, Carter should be required to pursue his challenge 
in a personal restraint petition, wherein the State could provide this Court with the 
pertinent documents. 
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This Court should reject Carter's claims. First, Carter cannot 

establish prejudice from any alleged deficiency. Second, legitimate 

trial tactics cannot serve as the basis for a claim of ineffective 

assistance of counsel. Finally, Carter was not entitled to a 

necessity instruction because legal alternatives to violating the 

NCO existed. 

To prevail on a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, 

Carter must establish both deficient performance and prejudice. 

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. 

Ed. 2d 674 (1984); State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61,77-78,917 

P.2d 563 (1996). A failure to prove either element defeats his 

claim. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 700. 

Deficient performance is established by proof that defense 

counsel's representation "fell below an objective standard of 

reasonableness based on consideration of all the circumstances." 

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). 

"Courts engage in a strong presumption counsel's representation 

was effective." Id. at 335. 

In addition to overcoming the strong presumption of 

competence and showing deficient performance, the defendant 

must affirmatively show prejudice. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 693. 
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The defendant must establish a reasonable probability that, but for 

counsel's errors, the result of the proceeding would have been 

different. kl at 694. "A reasonable probability is a probability 

sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome." kl 

Furthermore, this Court reviews counsel's performance in 

the context of the entire record. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d at 335. 

The defendant alleging ineffective assistance of counsel "must 

show in the record the absence of legitimate strategic or tactical 

reasons supporting the challenged conduct by counsel." kl at 336. 

There is a strong presumption that trial counsel's performance was 

adequate, and exceptional deference must be given when 

evaluating counsel's strategic decisions. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 

689. Legitimate trial strategy cannot serve as the basis for a claim 

of ineffective assistance of counsel. State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 

504,520,881 P.2d 185 (1994). Courts should recognize that, in 

any given case, effective assistance of counsel could be provided 

in countless ways, with many different tactics and strategic choices. 

Strickland, 466 U.S. at 689. 
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a. Carter Was Not Prejudiced By The Admission 
Of Exhibit 6. 

Carter contends that his counsel was deficient for failing to 

redact his criminal history from exhibit 6. He first claims that he 

was prejudiced because exhibit 6 showed that he had been 

convicted of the same offense as charged in the instant case. Br. 

of Appellant at 6. This claim fails because the cause number listed 

in exhibit 6, that informed the jury that Carter had previously been 

convicted of VNCO, is the same cause number as the conviction in· 

exhibit 7. Compare Ex. 6 at 2, § 2.3(d) with Ex. 7. Put another 

way, the jury did not learn anything from exhibit 6 regarding a prior 

conviction for VNCO than it had learned from exhibit 7 - and both 

exhibits had to be admitted because the State alleged that Carter 

"did have at least two prior convictions for violating the provisions of 

an order issued under" one of the enumerated statutes. CP 43 

(italics added). Thus, Carter's claim, that "the jury did not even 

need to know Carter had been convicted of the same offense as 

charged," fails. See Br. of Appellant at 18. 

Carter next contends that exhibit 6 contained other 

information about his criminal history that should have been 

redacted, such as his prior convictions for robbery in the first 
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degree and theft in the second degree. Br. of Appellant at 17. The 

prejudice, according to Carter, is that the jury might have inferred 

that he is a dangerous person with a history of disreputable acts. 

Br. of Appellant. 

The State concedes that there is no apparent tactical 

advantage for having information about Carter's criminal history -

other than his other prior VNCO conviction - reach the jury. 

However, under the facts of this case, Carter cannot show a 

reasonable probability that, but for this information reaching the 

jury, the result would have been different. See Strickland, 466 U.S. 

at 694. 

Here, Carter admitted to knowingly and willfully violating the 

no contact order. He admitted he knew that on the date of the 

charged incident a no contact order existed. 10/1/08 RP 48,55. 

He admitted that he knew one of the terms of the NCO was the 

prohibition against him coming within 500 feet of Baker's residence. 

10/1/08 RP 56; Ex. 4. He admitted that he willfully went within 500 

feet of Baker's residence. 1011/08 RP 60,63. And, the State 

proved through exhibits 6 and 7, which were admitted by stipulation 

of the parties, that Carter had two prior convictions for VNCO. 
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In addition, the convictions for robbery and theft were for 

crimes that Carter had committed more than ten years ago. Ex. 6, 

at 2,§ 2.3 (showing crimes committed in 1991). Thus, the lack of 

any recent crimes, other than the other VNCO, about which the jury 

necessarily learned, and the remoteness of the prior crimes 

diminished any potential prejudice. 

Carter contends that he was prejudiced because, without 

this inherently prejudicial information, the jury likely would have 

believed Carter's claim that he thought the NCO had expired. Br. of 

Appellant at 30. But Carter's conflicting statements to the police 

suggest otherwise. Carter initially told Officer Hiam - who was 

following up on the incident at Baker's house on the date of the 

incident - that he did not know what officer Hiam was talking about. 

10/1/08 RP 8. Yet, he initially admitted to Detective Finkel, the day 

after the incident, that he knew he had violated the no contact 

order. 10/1/08 RP 21. Then, approximately twenty minutes later, 

Carter stated that he thought the no contact order had expired. 

1011/08 RP 21. Thus, Carter's conflicting statements to the police 

cast doubt on his credibility. 

Consequently, because Carter has failed to establish that he 

was prejudiced by the admission of exhibit 6, this Court need not 
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reach the issue of whether counsel was deficient for failing to 

redact Carter's criminal history. See Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d at 78 

(holding if a defendant fails to satisfy either prong of the ineffective 

assistance of counsel test, the reviewing court need not address 

the other prong). 

b. Counsel's Delayed Objection To Exhibit 7 Was 
Tactical. 

Carter next alleges that his counsel had no reasonable 

tactical strategy for failing to timely object to the admission of 

exhibit 7. Br. of Appellant at 21. The record belies Carter's claim. 

As discussed above, by waiting until the State had rested to 

object to exhibit 7, counsel strategized that the State would not be 

able to produce the documents to show that the no contact orders 

had been issued pursuant to a proper statute. This strategy is 

evident based on counsel's apparent concession that the State had 

produced the appropriate documents after the "half-time" motion to 

dismiss, but nevertheless he argued for dismissal based on the 

untimely prod uction of the records. 10/1/08 RP 38; see also 

10/1/08 RP 35-36 (counsel objected to the trial court looking at the 

documents from the underlying conviction on ECR because "the 

State has rested.") 
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Counsel's failure to provide the trial court with proposed jury 

instructions until after the State had rested and counsel argued his 

motion to dismiss further buttresses the State's argument that the 

delay was tactical. See 10/1/08 RP 33. Proposed jury instructions 

"shall be served and filed when a case is called for triaL" CrR 

6.15(a). Here, counsel knew that if he timely served and filed his 

proposed instructions, the State might very well see the scrivener's 

error and fix the problem before double jeopardy attached. See 

State v. George, 160 Wn.2d 727,742, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007) 

(pointing out that jeopardy in a jury trial attaches when the jury is 

impaneled, and not after pretrial proceedings are held). 

In addition, immediately before counsel brought his motion to 

dismiss, he conferred with Carter about the possibility of accepting 

the State's offer to plead guilty. 10/1/08 RP 33. The timing of 

counsel's conference with Carter about resolving the case relative 

to his motion to dismiss strongly suggests that the defense "rolled 

the dice" and sought an outright dismissal of the felony allegation. 

In sum, Carter has failed to establish that the untimely 

objection was anything but a tactical decision. And, this Court 
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should not find ineffective assistance of counsel where the actions 

of counsel complained of go the trial tactics. See Garrett, 124 

Wn.2d at 520. 

c. Carter Was Not Entitled To A Necessity Jury 
Instruction. 

Carter next argues that counsel's failure to propose a 

necessity instruction overcomes the presumption of competence. 

This claim is without merit. 

In order to prevail on a claim of ineffective assistance of 

counsel based on the failure of trial counsel to request a jury 

instruction, this Court must find that Carter was entitled to the 

instruction, that counsel's performance was deficient in failing to 

request the instruction, and that the failure to request the instruction 

prejudiced Carter. See State v. Cienfuegos, 144 Wn.2d 222, 227, 

25 P.3d 1011 (2001). Carter has failed to satisfy his burden. 

The defense of necessity is available only when the 

circumstances caused the defendant to take unlawful action to 
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avoid greater injury.12 State v. Jeffrey, 77 Wn. App. 222, 224, 889 

P.2d 956 (1995) (citing State v. Diana, 24 Wn. App. 908, 913, 604 

P.2d 1312 (1979»; WPIC 18.02. The defense is unavailable if the 

defendant had a reasonable, legal alternative to violating the law. 

Jeffrey, 77 Wn. App. at 225 (citing Diana, 24 Wn. App. at 913-14); 

WPIC 18.02. Accordingly, a defendant must prove, by a 

preponderance of the evidence, that (1) he reasonably believed 

that he had to commit the crime to avoid or minimize a harm, (2) 

the harm he sought to avoid was greater than the harm resulting 

from violating the law, and (3) he had no legal alternative. Jeffrey, 

77 Wn. App. at 225; WPIC 18.02. 

Carter has not shown that his concern for his daughter's 

welfare and what might have befallen her was a greater harm than 

the harm from his unlawful contact with Baker.13 See Jeffrey, 77 

Wn. App. at 225 (citing State v. Gallegos, 73 Wn. App. 664, 651, 

871 P.2d 621 (1994». Carter had learned from his sister that his 

12 Necessity is a common law defense. See State v. White, 137 Wn. App. 227, 
230, 152 P .3d 364 (2007); 11 WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 

18.02, at 160 (2nd ed. 2005 Supplement) (WPIC). 

13 Carter stated that he violated the NCO because he was concerned about his 
daughter's (Jennifer's) welfare. Yet, he did not insist on seeing Jennifer. 
Curiously, Carter said that he "figured she was all right" by the "smile" on his 4-
year-old daughter's face. 10/1/08 RP 50. Carter said that he left without seeing 
Jennifer, "because I knew my daughter was in safe hands." 1011/08 RP 50. 
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daughter Jennifer was staying with Baker - her godmother. 

10/1/08 RP 47. Nothing in the record suggests that Carter had any 

concern that Baker would have mistreated Jennifer. Indeed, when 

Carter saw Baker, she was with their (Baker and Carter's) 4-year-

old daughter, M.C. Carter expressed no concern for M.C.'s welfare. 

Yet, the harm to Baker from Carter's unlawful contact was 

great. Baker's male friend, Richard David, described how upset 

Baker had been after Carter's contact. 9/30/08 RP 26. David, 

concerned for Baker's well-being, asked a police officer to meet 

with Baker. 9/30/08 RP 28. Furthermore, after Carter's unlawful 

contact, Baker moved and disconnected her telephone number, 

strongly suggesting that the harm - or potential harm - to Baker 

was great.14 See 10/1/08 RP 29. 

Moreover, Carter had the legal alternative of calling the 

police, a point conceded by Carter at the sentencing hearing. 

Carter stated that if he had a chance to do it all over again, he 

would have called the police and had an officer escort him to 

14 On appeal, Carter states that Baker's absence at trial was "unexplained." Br. 
of Appellant at 27. That is incorrect. As discussed above in n.3 supra, Baker 
moved after this incident. In addition, at trial, the defense brought motions in 
limine to exclude (1) Baker's statement that she feared retaliation, (2) evidence of 
an alleged assault (Carter rolled up the window with Baker's arm half in and half 
out), and (3) photographs of Baker's injuries. 9/25/08 RP 22-25; see CP 2 
(detailing assault). Thus, it is misleading to imply that Baker lacked interest in 
Carter's prosecution, as opposed to fearing retaliation. 
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Baker's house. 15 1/7/09 RP 7-8. Thus, because the evidence does 

not support a necessity defense, Carter's counsel did not render 

ineffective assistance by failing to propose a necessity instruction. 

See Cienfuegos, 144 Wn.2d at 227. 

Carter alleges on appeal that he was prejudiced by his trial 

counsel's failure to both obtain a necessity defense instruction and 

to "play to juror sympathies." Br. of Appellant at 27. However, the 

trial judge had instructed the jury to reach its decision "based on the 

facts proved to you and on the law given to you, not on sympathy, 

prejudice, or personal preference." WPIC 1.02; CP 23. Thus, it 

would have been improper for trial counsel to try and "garner 

sympathy for Carter," as suggested on appeal. Br. of Appellant at 

27. 

In sum, Carter has failed to overcome the presumption of 

competent counsel. Although his counsel was arguably deficient 

for failing to redact some of Carter's criminal history from exhibit 6, 

its inclusion did not prejudice Carter. The remaining claims fail 

15 Inexplicably, Carter contends on appeal that, "[I]f he had the police check on 
Jennifer in Baker's home, it may have caused greater harm to Jennifer, Baker, 
and their young child who lived with Baker." Br. of Appellant at 31 (italics 
supplied). There is no citation to the record or any explanation for this assertion. 
As discussed above, even Carter conceded at sentencing that he could have 
availed himself of police intervention in lieu of violating the NCO. 
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either because of trial tactics or the unavailability of a necessity 

defense, as a matter of law. Accordingly, the Court should reject 

Carter's claim of ineffective assistance of counsel. 

3. THE CHARGING DOCUMENT CONTAINS THE 
ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIMES 
CHARGED. 

Lastly, Carter claims that the charging document was 

insufficient because it omitted an essential element of FVNCO. 

Specifically, Carter argues that the charging document must 

contain specific, identifying information regarding the two or more 

prior convictions that elevate a court order violation to a felony 

under RCW 26.50.110(5). Br. of Appellant at 32-37. This claim 

should be rejected. The specific information that Carter claims 

should have been in the charging document does not constitute an 

essential element of the offense. Rather, it is the kind of 

particularized factual information that should be requested in a bill 

of particulars. Accordingly, this Court should affirm. 

It is well-settled that "[a]1I essential elements of a crime, 

statutory or otherwise, must be included in a charging document in 

order to afford notice to an accused of the nature and cause of the 
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accusation against him." State v. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d 93, 97, 812 

P.2d 86 (1991). In this context, "[a]n 'essential element is one 

whose specification is necessary to establish the very illegality of 

the behavior' charged." State v. Ward, 148 Wn.2d 803, 811,64 

P.3d 640 (2003) (quoting State v. Johnson, 119 Wn.2d 143, 147, 

829 P.2d 1078 (1992». 

When, as here, a charging document is challenged for the 

first time on appeal, the reviewing court liberally construes the 

document in favor of its validity. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d at 102. 

Under the liberal construction standard, the information is valid if it 

reasonably apprises the defendant of all the elements of the crime. 

Ward, 148 Wn.2d at 813. However, even if a charging document is 

sufficient when liberally construed, the defendant may still prevail if 

actual prejudice is shown. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d at 106. The 

remedy for an insufficient charging document is dismissal without 

prejudice to the State's ability to refile charges. State v. 

Vangerpen, 125 Wn.2d 797, 805, 888 P.2d 1185 (1995). 

The starting point for this analysis is the language of the 

statute that defines the substantive crime. Generally, "it is sufficient 

to charge in the language of the statute if the statute defines the 

crime sufficiently to apprise an accused person with reasonable 
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certainty of the nature of the accusation." State v. Leach, 113 

Wn.2d 679, 686, 782 P.2d 552 (1989). Furthermore, the essential 

elements of the crime must be distinguished from other factual 

information that need not be set forth in the charging document. 

Thus, "a charging document which states the statutory elements of 

a crime, but is vague as to some other significant matter, may be 

corrected under a bill of particulars," but is not constitutionally 

insufficient. Leach, 113 Wn.2d at 687. A defendant who did not 

request a bill of particulars at trial may not challenge a charging 

document on grounds of vagueness on appeal. 1.9.:. 

The distinction between the essential elements of a crime 

and other factual information that must be requested via a bill of 

particulars is best illustrated by the use of examples. For instance, 

in State v. Winings, 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005), 

Division Two of this Court found an information sufficient to charge 

the crime of assault in the second degree when it stated that "the 

Defendant did assault another with a deadly weapon" in Clallam 

County on a particular date. Winings, 126 Wn. App. at 81. The 

information was sufficient because it mirrored the language of the 

applicable statute, and it gave fair notice of the conduct forming the 

basis of the charge. 1.9.:. at 85-86. Accordingly, the court held that 
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any further information, such as the identity of the person who was 

assaulted and the deadly weapon that was used, was factual 

information that the defendant should have requested in a bill of 

particulars. ~ 

In a more analogous case, this Court concluded that the 

classification of the underlying crime is not an essential element of 

bail jumping. In State v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 132 Wn. App. 622, 132 

P.3d 1128 (2006), this Court held "that the express essential 

elements of the crime of bail jumping stated in section (1) of the 

statute do not include the penalty classes of bail jumping as 

essential elements of the crime" based on the plain language of the 

statute. ~ at 629. Moreover, although this Court further held that 

the underlying crime must be identified in the charging document 

because it provides notice of the penalty the defendant will face, 

the classification of the underlying crime need not be specified 

because the penalty section of the statute does not contain the 

essential elements of the crime .. ~ at 636. 

In so holding, this Court rejected Division Two's reasoning in 

State v. Ibsen, 98 Wn. App. 214, 989 P.2d 1184 (1999), which held 

that the penalty provisions of the bail jumping statute contains 
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essential elements of the crime. Gonzalez-Lopez, 132 Wn. App. at 

634. Notably, the Washington Supreme Court also subsequently 

rejected the Ibsen court's analysis in favor of this Court's analysis in 

Gonzalez-Lopez. See State v. Williams, 162 Wn.2d 177, 184, 170 

P.3d 30 (2007) (holding that this Court's analysis is correct because 

"the actual elements of [bail jumping] are clearly set forth in the first 

section, without reference to the penalty section"). 

The statute proscribing court order violations as charged in 

this case is structured similarly to the bail jumping statute at issue 

in Gonzalez-Lopez and Williams in that the statutory elements of 

the substantive crime are set forth in one section, and additional 

penalty provisions are set forth in other sections. The first section 

of the statute sets forth the express elements of the substantive 

crime, i.e., willfully violating the terms of a court order with 

knowledge that the order exists. RCW 26.50.110(1 )(a). Additional 

penalty provisions that elevate the substantive crime from a gross 

misdemeanor to a class C felony are set forth separately. RCW 

26.50.110(4) and (5). Accordingly, under the reasoning of 

Gonzalez-Lopez and Williams, although it is necessary to include 

language in the charging document sufficient to notify the 
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defendant that he faces a felony rather than a misdemeanor, these 

additional penalty provisions do not constitute essential elements of 

the crime of violation of a court order. 

The charging document in this case specifically alleged that 

Carter had committed a felony because he had "at least two prior 

convictions for violating the provisions of an order issued" under 

one of the enumerated statutes when he committed the current 

offenses. CP 43. This language mirrors the language of the 

applicable penalty provision, and is sufficient to provide notice of 

the additional penalties Carter faced as a result of his two prior 

convictions. RCW 26.50.110(5). Therefore, the charging 

document is sufficient because it contains the essential elements of 

the crime, and provides notice of additional penalties based on 

criminal history. Any further factual information about that criminal 

history should have been requested in a bill of particulars,16 and 

thus, Carter's claim fails. 

Nonetheless, Carter argues that the information was 

deficient for failure to contain specific identifying information 

regarding the prior convictions. In support of this proposition, 

16 A bill of particulars was most likely not requested because the bail summary 
filed with the original information listed Carter's two prior convictions. CP 4. 
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Carter relies primarily on this Court's decision in City of Seattle v. 

Termain, 124 Wn. App. 798,102 P.2d 183 (2004). Carter's reliance 

is misplaced. 

In Termain, the issue was whether a charging document 

sufficiently apprised the defendant of the essential elements of the 

substantive crime of violating a court order. The charging 

document in question did not contain any facts identifying the order 

that was violated, the court that had issued the order, the person 

who was protected by the order, or what acts the defendant had 

committed in violation of the order. Rather, the criminal complaint 

simply recited every possible statutory alternative that could 

potentially constitute the crime, and contained no facts whatsoever. 

Termain, 124 Wn. App. at 800-01. 

In holding that the complaint was insufficient, this Court 

observed that "the culpable act necessary to establish the violation 

of a no-contact order is determined by the scope of the predicate 

order." kL at 804. Therefore, in order to provide sufficient notice of 

the acts constituting the substantive crime, this Court correctly 

concluded that a charging document must contain facts sufficient to 

describe those particular acts in some manner. kL at 805-06. 
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Unlike Termain, the charging document in this case 

described with particularity what Carter had done to commit the 

substantive crime with which he was charged. The information 

alleged that on two particular dates, Carter had violated the terms 

of an order issued in November 2006 by the King County District 

Court for the protection of Michelle Baker. CP 43. The information 

further alleged that when Carter committed these substantive 

crimes, he had at least two prior convictions for violating a court 

order. CP 43. Therefore, the information is sufficient under 

Tremain because the substantive crimes are described with 

sufficient particularity, and the applicable penalty provision provides 

sufficient notice under Gonzalez-Lopez and Williams. Again, 

Carter's claim fails. 

Furthermore, as discussed at length in the previous 

argument section, in order to obtain a conviction for felony violation 

of a court order, the State need prove only that at least two prior 

convictions exist at the time of the commission of the substantive 

crime. The State is not required to prove any facts underlying 

those prior convictions. RCW 26.50.110(5). The existence of at 

least two prior convictions is precisely what was alleged in the 

charging document in this case. CP 43. Therefore, to the extent 
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that the penalty provision is the equivalent of an essential element 

because it must be found by the jury, the charging document in this 

case passes constitutional muster because it mirrors precisely what 

the jury must find, i.e., the existence of at least two priors. CP 27, 

34,12-13. 

Finally, Carter argues that he was prejudiced by the claimed 

deficiencies in the charging document because the trial court did 

not grant his motion to dismiss due to claimed deficiencies in the 

prior judgments introduced by the State, and because the trial court 

would not let him argue these issues to the jury. Br. of Appellant at 

36-37. This argument is specious. Indeed, the record clearly 

demonstrates that Carter made a strategic decision to wait to 

challenge the evidence of his prior convictions until the last possible 

moment, hoping that the State would be unable to cure any 

potential defects. 10/1/08 RP 33-41. If Carter had any legitimate 

issues with respect to his prior convictions, he could have 

requested a bill of particulars and addressed the issue before trial. 

This Court should reject Carter's attempt to characterize a 

deliberate trial strategy as prejudice due to an alleged charging 

defect. 
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In sum, there is no constitutional requirement that 

information specifically identifying a defendant's prior convictions 

must be contained in a charging document for felony violation of a 

court order because suoh information does not constitute an 

essential element of the crime. Instead, this is quintessentially the 

type of factual information that should be requested in a bill of 

particulars. This Court should reject Carter's claims to the contrary, 

and affirm. 

D. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, this Court should affirm 

Carter's conviction for felony violation of a no contact order. 

DATED this \~ day of November, 2009. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG 
King County Prosecuting Attorney 

By: ______ ~~----------------
RANDI J. A ELL, WSBA #28166 
Senior Dep Prosecuting Attorney 
Attorneys for Respondent 
Office WSBA #91002 
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STATE OF WASIllNGjoN, 

~ Plaintiff, 

v .. ~ 

<; ':'\\ vV; t~r C 2Fr-f-(? or , 

Defendant, 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY 

(Felony) 

1. My true name is CV1 \ -.J fl C, + fZ- r- C ~Q .r 
2. My age is g 1r . Date of Birth __ --=--, _-_5_'_-_b--'-{ ______ --:-_ 

3. I went through the __ -..!...t ?-_. i--,-' ____ grade. 

4. I HAVE BEE~ L"'FORMED AJ\'D FULLY VNDERSTAND THAT: 

(a) I have the right to representation by a lawyer and that if I cannot afford to pay for a lawyer, one 

will be provided .at no expense to me. My lawyer's name is M ~ k- £ tJ I'd 

(b) I am charged with the crime(s) of £<2 l(lc~ J}v{ oi~,,., 3 { J-lo Q~'a vi () rdq r 

>:l 1:'> ~.£ [ " ~ !-...-'}-}, ~ G c~~+ .r) 'The elements of this crime(s) are 

s. I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE THE FOLW",,1NG 
IMPORTANT RIGHTS, AND) GIVE THEM ALL UP BY PLEADING GUll..TY: . 

. (a) The right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury in the county where the crime is alleged 

to have been committed; 

(b) The right to remain silent before and during trial, and the right to refuse to testify against myself; 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON 
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" 
(c) The right at trial to hear and question the witnesses who testify against me; 

~ ...-'---
;-' 

(d) The right at trial to v~ witnesses testify for me. These wh..~ses can be made to appear at no 

expense to me; 

(e) The right to be presumed innocent until the charge is proven beyond a reasonable doubt or I enter 

a plea of guilty; 

(0 The right to appeal a determination of guilt after a trial, 

6. IN CONSIDERING THE CONSEQUENCES OF MY GUILTY PLEA(S), I UNDERSTAND THAT: 

(a) The crime with which J am charged carries a maximum sentence of ___ ... ('::..-____ °-Jyears 

imprisorunent and a $ \" ( e? <> 0 fine. 

ease mea in that 

starute, I may be found to am found to be a Persistent Offender, the Court must 

ct of life iinprisonment without the possibility or early release of any kind, 

Ie or community custody, RCW 9.94A.120(4). The law does not allow any reduction of this 

sentence. 

(b) The standard sentence range is from ____ C> __ ~ months to _--1.1_° 1-____ ¥s> 
months confmement, based 'on the prosecuting attorney's understanding of my criminal history. The standard 

sentence range is based on the crime charged and my crimina1 history. Criminal history includes prior 

convictions, whether in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere. Criminal history always includes juvenile 

convictions for sex offenses and also for Class A felonies that were conunitted when I was 15 YeMS of age or 

older. Criminal history also may include convictions in juvenile court for felonies or serious traffic offenses 

that were committed when I was 15 years of age or older. Iuvenile convictions, except those for sex offenses 

and Class A felonies, count only if I was less than 23 years old when I committed the crime to which I am now ° 

pleading guilty. 

(c) The prosecuting attorney's statement of my crirninaI history is attached to this agreement. Unless 

I have attaehed a different statement, I agree that the prosecuting attorney's statement is correct and complete. 
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·If I have attached my own statement, I assen that it is correct and complete, If I am convicted of any additional 
,- , .,-,...... '~" 

crimes between now and the v am sentenced, I am obligated to t .~ sentencing judge about those 

convictions. 

(d) If I am convicted of any new crimes before sentencing, or if I was on community placement at the 

time of the offense to which I am now pleading guilty, or if any additional criminal history is discovered, both 

the standard sentence range and the prosecuting attorney's recommendations. may increase. Even so. my plea 

of guilty to this charge is binding on me. J cannot change my mind if additional criminal history is discovered 

even though the standard sentencing range and the prosecuting attorney's recommendation increase. 

If~rrent offense to which I am pleadin&-auilt)' is a most serious ~ea by RCW 
<-----
9.94A.030(21), and additional criminal history is discovered, not only do the cond' , 

apply, but also if my discovered criminal history contains two prior lctiOns, whether in this state, in federal 

coun, or elsewhere, of most serious offense crimes, I y be found to be a Persistent Offender. If I am 

()
iOlind to be a Persistent Offender, the Co ust impose the mandator)' sentence oC life imprisonment 

} without the possibili~ of earl' lease of any kind. such as parole or c<>mmunity custody. RCW 

9.94A.120(4). 

, my plea of guilty to this charge may be binding on me.! may not be able to change my mind 

if . IOnaI criminal history is discovered, even though it will result in the mandatory sentence that the law does 

(e) In addition to sentencing me to confinement for the standar~ range, the judge will order me to pay 

S~OD as a victim's compensation fund assessment. If this crime resulted in injury to any person 

or damages to or loss of property, the judge will order me to make restitution, unless extraordinary 

circumstances exist which make restitution inappropriate. The judge may also order that I pay a ful~, court costs 

and attorney fees. Furthermore, the judge may place me on community supervision, impose restrictions on my 

activities, and order me to perform community service. 
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(f) The prosecuting attorney win make the follov.ing recommendation to the judge: <=1 t? ~ j 

· . :,... c. ..... 'it-;;.~ 1'1- r--'.4.p ~I""''''''-'"';~ J-v--~"''':S'd1- 1500 vp-a, ~~~~~~~-+~{~~~. !' ~~--~~~----~~~ 

:f! .e. f r (' ~ +r~.,J. 'UI-- p1A. L-d _ .J ~. T 

prJ "-I 
(g) The judge does not have to follow anyone's recommendation as to the sentence. The judge must 

impose a sentence within the standard range unless the judge finds substantial and compelling reasons not to do 

so. If the judge goes outside tl')e standard range. either I or the State can appeal that sentence. If the sentence 

is within the standard range, no one can appeal the sentence. 

(h) Th~ ==--==--== las a mandatory rn:inimtIITfSentence 

of at least __ --:::==--c::=:~ __ years of total confmement. The law does not allow any reduction of this 

_---. [If not applicable. this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge.] 

F /- . enseas 

~" ' deefIned by Rev.' 9,94k030(21). and jfa fact ronder determines 

./ separate occasions whether in this state, in fj court, or elsewhere, of most serious ofT~ aimes. I may 

ender. If J am found to be a Persistent Offender, the Court must impose the 

tn~lo'"Vntenc.e of nfe imprisonment without the possibility of earl)" reJease oC any kind, such as parole 

or commumty wsto y. 

thej~~~~~~~~~~~~~un~~~~ 

"stri~ken and initialed by the defendant and the judge.] 

[If not applicabJe, this paragraph should be 

initialed by che defendant and the judge.] 
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~ (k) The judge-may semtenGe me as a first wne-offcnder mstsad ef gi ... ;..n~sentence within the standarA 

range if I qualify under RCW ~/--'030(20). /-- muCh as 90 tta)rs' confmement 

plus all of me conditions described 'rL-ft::n"2cn"2fth (e). Additionally. the judge ~ld require me to undergo 

to a specific occ:upation. and to pursue a prescribed-course of study or occupational 

1?illrlIM. [If not applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge.) 

[If not applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the 

defendant ad the judge.] 

rostitution, or a drug offense associated with bypodennic 

. [If not aPplicable. 

this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge.] 

(n) If I am not a citizen of the United States, a plea of guilty to an offense punishable as a crime under 

sta1elawis grounds for deportation. exclusion from admission to the united States, or denial of naturaliZation 

pursuant to the laws of the United StaleS. 

lTft1'.--tnVO ves a sex offense or a violent 0 ense, will be required to provide a sample of 

[If not applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and • 

initialed by the defendant and the judge.] 

(P) 

this state where I reside. I must register immediately upon completion of being sentenced . 

to beginsecving a term of confmement immediately upon completion of Otherwise, I must 

register widlin 24 ~ours of the time of my release if I azn.--sentenced to the custody of the Depa.rt:rrient of 

Corrections, Deparnnem of Social and H~J1r~~rvi'ces, a Jocal division of youth services. a local jail. or a 

not now reside. in Washington. but I subsequently move to this state. I must register within 24 
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-'--'.'. ,/-~ 
Sdvices. If at: the time I move ('""' , state I am not under the jurisdiction: .. 

register within 30 days of the time I begin to reside in this 

If I subsequently change residences with' ~~'nhl in this state, I must notify the county sheriff of that 

days of my change of residence. If I subsequently move to a new 

f' ~ty within this state ust register allover agairt with the sheriff of my new county, and I must notify my 

/) Wormer . eriff (that is, the county sheriff of my fOI1l1er residence) of that change of residence in Miting. 

7 
isappJicable, they should all be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge.] 

7_ I plead "2r' I "t . to the crime of tic ~l v:v/~ .! P. w.J 
.dh-J .r (C · ~d. I ') as charged in the tVJ' ;r .,. ,,.(. . 

information. I have received a copy of that information. 

8. I make this plea freely and voluntarily. 

9. No one has threatened harm of any kind to me or to any other person to cause me to. make this plea. 

10. No person has made promises of any kind to cause me to enter this plea except as set forth in this 

statement. 

11. The judge has asked me to state briefly in my own words what J did that makes me gUilty of this (these) 

crime(s). This is my statement: 

! 1. ..,. i bM..k<-: ( .,...,... 2r ! ~ ..I 2'i -rbf/< /-hvvw- ( ""r"- h If.J "r~ I ~ 
rio kit ?.J..r~ , f -fl. C ""$' ,J,,.;, . .u:... .,....) rL,....~J.' -1.-,,- - { ~ ....... 
A-o\~Q ~&eA 1b>c r??L t--J>b:-. ..vI1 1r--'JfL.rf ~ (£t-IA14 L . ;( ./wot< -h dt' 
~ +riot I rhv"'~:$ " h:b~W .. ' [;'d'L.~ .. J .,. ~IJ f:.a J~ ..... J ~~17' { 
7llt {2v. Cb~ l"'?>7'f ~?j -h--l- CV"l-l-(~~ c:C ff"'<>·l,'ilb1i ~fl- ~. L·J.L. 

, f 1> w? ; f " b"'1;f --r;, <"1 1""-11'1 r;! ( .. .-:£' =h ~o-;.. '-' J ' 
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'12. My ~wyer has explained to me, and we have fully discussed, all of the above paragraphs. I understand 

-."-'-'- (~-
the~ all. I have been given a ,":- of this ·Statement of Defendant on of Guilty.· I have no further 

. questions to ask: the judge. 

~&tu DE ANT 

I have read IDd dilCUlled Chi. .,.tement with Ihe 
defe:1dant and believe that the defendant it competent and 
fully unclerstandl ~~~~. 

The forqoing statement 'iIr'25 signed by the defendant in open court in the presence of the defendant's lawyer 
and the undersigned judge. The defendant assened that [check appropriated box]: 

(a) The defendant had previously read; or 

(b) The defendant's lawyer had previously read to him or her; or 

o 
o 
o (c) An inteI1>reter had previously read to the defendant the entire statement above and that the defendant 

understood it in full. 

I fmd the defendant's ple4 of guilty to be knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily made. Defendant understands 
the charges and the consequences of the plea. There is a facmal basis for the plea. The defendant is guilty as 
charged. 
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I am fluent in the _________ language and I have translated this entire document 

for the defendant from Englisb into that language. The defendant has acknowledged his or her 

understanding of both the translation and the subject matter of this document. I certify under penalty of 

peIjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

DATED this _____ dayof ______________ t 19_. 
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2 

3 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

4 THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

5 Plaintiff, No. 96-1-05147-7 KNT 

6 v. 
SYLVESTER L. CARTER, JR. INFORMATION 

7 

8 

9 Defendant. 

10 

COUNT I 
11 

I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the 
12 name and by the authority of the State of Washington, do accuse 

SYLVESTER L. CARTER, JR. of the crime of Domestic Violence Felony 
13 Violation of Post-Sentence Court Order, committed as follows: 

14 That the defendant SYLVESTER L. CARTER, JR. in King County, 
Washington on or about July 17, 1996, did knowingly violate the 

15 terms of a no con~act order issued pursuant ~o RCW 10.99.050(1) of 
which the defendant had notice, forbidding the defendant's contact 

16 with Margaret Carter, by intentionally assaulting Margaret Carter; 

17 Contrary to RCW 10.99.050(2), and against the peace and dignity 
of the State of Washington. 

18 
COUNT II 

19 
And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do 

20 accuse SYLVESTER L. CARTER, JR. of the crime of Assault in the 
Fourth Degree, a crime of the same or similar character and based on 

21 a series of acts connected together with another crime charged 
herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which 

22 crimes were so closely connected in respect ,to time, place and 
occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge 

23 from proof of the other, committed as follows: 

24 That the defendant SYLVESTER L. CARTER, JR. in King County, 
Washington on or about July 17, 1996, did intentionally assault Leif 

25 Boots; 

INFORMATION- 1 
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14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Contrary to RCW 9A _ 36.041, and against the peace and dignity of 
the state of Washington. 
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NORM MALENG 
Prosecuting Attorney 

By: 
Hugh Barber, WSBA #91002 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
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CAUSE NO. 96-1-05147-7 KNT 

2 CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

3 That Hugh Barber is a Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for King 
County and is familiar with the police report and investigation 

4 conducted in King County Department of Public Safety case No. 
96-225958; 

5 
That this case contains the following upon which this motion 

6 for the determination of probable cause is made; 

7 The defendant, Sylvester Carter, Jr. (date of birth January 31, 
1964) and the victim, Margaret Carter (date of birth January 19, 

8 1972), are estranged husband and wife. They have a three-year-old 
daughter in common. Victim Leif Boots (date of birth July 31, 1964) 

9 is Margaret's ex-boyfriend. Leif and Margaret have a six-year-old 
son in common. There has been a history of violence by the 

10 defendant towards Margaret. 

11 On May 26, 1995, a no contact order was issued out of King 
County Superior Court prohibiting the defendant from having any 

12 contact with Margaret. The order was signed by the defendant in 
court and expires on May 26, 1997. The order contains the language 

13 notifying the defendant that any assault in violation of the order 
is a felony. 

14 
On July 16, 1996, Margaret, her two children, and Margaret's 

15 father, ~k Roth, were camping at the UPSA Park located at 3560 
West Lake Sammamish, in Issaquah, King County, Washington. At 

16 approximately 11:00 p.m., Margaret left the camp site to pick up 
Leif so that he could visit his son at the camp site_ Margaret and 

17 Leif arrived back at the camp site at approximately 12:00 a.m. on 
July 17, 1996. Approximately five minutes later, the defendant 

18 arrived at their camp site, walked towards Margaret, and said, "What 
the fuck is up?" The defendant then noticed Leif and said, "What 

19 the fuck is he doing here?" The defendant then grabbed Margaret's 
hair and shirt collar and pushed her into a post, causing pain. 

20 Leif attempted to intervene and protect Margaret. The defendant 
then punched Leif in the jaw, causing pain and dizziness. Margaret 

21 quickly grabbed her daughter Jennifer and ran into the bushes to 
hide. While Margaret was hiding, she could hear the defendant 

22 calling out her name. 

23 Margaret's father followed the defendant as he was wa.1king 
through the camp site searching for Margaret. 

24 
The camp site manager called 911 to report that someone had 

25 been assaulted. King County Police responded to the camp site. The 
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officer'os searched the camp site for the defendant. The officers 
walked towards the corner of the lake and heard two male voices. 

2 The defendant said, "Oh, shit!" and ran out of the bushes. The 
officers were able to apprehend the defendant a short time later and 

3 placed him under arrest. 

4 The officers took written statement from both Margaret and Leif 
at the scene. Both Margaret and Leif declined medical attention, 

5 but they complained of pain. Leif indicated to the officers that he 
was feeling dazed. The officer's also noted that Leif was 

6 incoherent and complained of pain to his jaw. Leif signed a medical 
release form at the scene. 

7 
The State requests bail be set in the amount of $20,000. The 

8 State also requests a no contact order be issued prohibiting the 
defendant from having any contact with Margaret Carter or Leif 

9 Boots. The defendant has a prior conviction for assaulting Margaret 
(April, 1995) and a prior conviction for Theft 2 0 (1991). He was 

10 arrested for Felony Harassment in 1995. 

II Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, 
I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated 

12 by me this _0 __ day of July, 19°96, at Seattle, Washington. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

° Hugh Barber, WSBA #91002 
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. ~PLEA AGREEMENT I 0 TRIAL I ~ I c. L 
{\ f1 _ . _ f ____ Date: ~ ~ 

Defendant: if ~ ~ Cause No: ~.q'%'"". /,-:----I .... --O-:-:-rS'l":-~/-,l(r7=:7:----:7=-, -
On Plea To: ~ AsCharged_-lLLLJV\~_~c:;t==-~.....Il~ ______________________ _ 

o Special Finding/Verdict; 0 Deadly Weapon (RCW 9.94.125); 0 School Zone-VUCSA (RCW 69.50) on Count(s) 

The State of Washington and the defendant enter into this PLEA AGREEMENT which is accepted only by a guilty plea. This agree­

ment may be withdrawn at any time prior to entry of the guilty plea. The PLEA AGREEMENT is indicated above and as follows: 

1. .'r){ DISMISS: Upon disposition of Count(s) I . the 
State moves to dismiss Count(s): _-Ifh.-.£-____________________________ -,-

2. 0 REAL FAcrs 'OF HIGHER/MORE SERIOUS ANDIOR ADDITIONAL CRIMES: In accordance with RCW 

9.94A.370, the parties have stipulated that the court, in sentencing, may consider as real and material facts information as 

follows: 

o as set forth in the certification(s) of probable cause filed herein. 

o as set forth in the attached Appendix C. . 

. 3. ~RES]jfUTION: Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.14O(2), the de;.r~t/:r~ to pay r~it.?tion as follows: 

<B...m full to the victim(s) on charged counts. - ~ ~ k1 (J flit c:tsa ~ 
. 0 as set forth in attached Appendix C. 

4. DOTHER: ____________________________________________________________ ___ 

5. ENCE RECOMMENDATION: 

The defendant agrees to the foregoing Plea Agreement and that the attached sentencing guidelines scoring formes) 
Appendix A) and the attached Procecutor's Understanding of Defendant's Criminal History (Appendix B) are ac­

curate and complete and that the defendant was represented by counselor waived counsel at the time of prior con-
viction(s). The State makes the sentencing recommendation set forth in the State's sentence recommendation. 

b. 0 The defendant disputes the Prosecutor's Statement of the Defendant's Criminal History, and the State makes no 
agreement with regards to a sentencing recommendation and may make a sentencing recommendation for the full 
penalty allowed by law. ( J ~ 

Maximum on Count is not more than years andlor $ tl! ~ ~. 
Maximum on Count is not more than years and lor $ fine. 
Mandatory Minimum Term (R~W9.94A.J20(4) only): ___________ ~ ____________ _ 

o Mandatory license revocation RCW 46.20.285 
Ten years jurisdiction and supervision for monetary payments. RCW 9.94A.12Od(9). 

The State's recommendation will increase in severity if additional criminal convictio 
new crimes. fails to appear for sentencing or violates the conditions of 

King County Prosecuting Attorney 
Rev. 8125/89 

White Cop 
Canary Cop. fense 
Pink Copy: Prosecutor 



.' /'"'..,ENDIX B TO PLEA AGREE~, 
PROSECUTOR'S tf . .JeRSTANDING OF DEFENDANl ~ LRIMINAL HISTORY 

(SENTENCING REFORM ACT) 

Defendant: 

CRIME 

ADULT FELONIES: 

DATE OF 
CONVICTION 

PLACE OF DISPOSITION 
CONVICTION (Probation and/or 

incarceralion and 
Jengl h) SRA -
Counts as Prior 

'1:-\.'ti-CL\ ~~f)-eeL( lo ')N=b.C(l..A."'L"- c..!:J q,a-c.-er 0 3C{S~( 

V{-{, 6-4-\ Uv-c~oU;S. 5"~h.<t:rl"-q-A ~k q't!-l-.' alO 01.:$1 

"{ L> rr .. ·..o tL.b? C c (),. .. J~'- '~ .. r\A f;t C L"i rr L'{. I ~ ~ !'\.[{tIJ 

ADULT~: 

5" -Jl-ct\ n e(C:(- C" 

JUVENILE FELONIES: 

~ MISDEMEANORS: 

C6~2€.-ct.6 'ON ~ L ,\1\ llC9/L}f> $~kc;-rN..~~ 4L. Co U LJ-f 

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

King County Prosecuting Attorney 



-
• A r-"".......... GENERAL SCORING FORM 

Unranked Offenses 

,---., 

Use this form only for unranked offenses (not listed on any other scoring form). 

OFFENDER~S NAME <)<..{.\V c.'(~ OFFENDER'S OOB 

L ~ ",-:t~~ 0~ l-ll-(' <-{ 

JUDGE CAUSE# 

<:(<0-£ e; S" l '-O-=J 
ADULT HISTORY: Not scored 

JUVENILE HISTORY: Not Scored 

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: Not Scored 

STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES: Not Scored 

\)0 ~I-~ vu;:.(, p.\L€ ~ 0.y 

'-" \..CI L-.--~1 P G '\.. r-- I 
CURRENT OFFENSE 

BEING SCORED 

STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION* 

I Y\l\"~ I L...-....,;;;C~.....J 
SERIOUSNESS 

LEVEL 
OFFENDER 

SCORE 

• Multiply the range by .75 if the current offense is an attempt, conspiracy, or solicitation. 

SGC 1993 III-31 

STATE 10# 

Uu-A. t 4. S) '-t.5 cc. ~ 

FBIID# 

5[lL{«..-( O(.A \ 

TO 

lOW HIGH 
STANDARD SENTENCE RANGE 



-- ".......... ~,l' ..... .."- . 

. .lI'1TE'S SENTENCE RECOMMENDAll0. 

(SENTENCE OF ONE YEAR OR LESS) M Y1 ~ I _ 
Il n _ I" /" Date: -...--:-6_ va ~_Y_ 

Defendant: _V-=-.:-. -=~-----:'------'------- Cause No: 46- t - ~ c.n-7 
SENTENCE OPTION 

I. OFFENDER STATUS: 0 FIRST TIME OFFENDER - NO WAIVER 
o NON-VIOLENfOFFENDER D VIOLENT OFFENDER 

2. A:(.TERNATIVE SENTENCE DECISION 
a. 0 ALTERNATIVE SENTENCE - TOTAL CONFINEMENT TO BE CONVERTED: 

This sentence of partial confinement and/or community service is a conversion of months/days 
~otal confinement on Count(s) 

b.~ ~EASONS FOR NOT RECOMM~ ALTERNATIVE SENTENCE: The reasons for not recommending an 
.alternative se nce.are as follpw~~ criminal history, 0 failure to appear history, 
~ther: r I V." 

V. SENTEN9f ~MMENDATIONS 
tI\ CONFINEMENT: Defendant serve ______ !'\-t ...... ~"="'l------months/~/partial confmement on Count 

with credit for time served as provided under RCW 9.94A.12O(12), work release is recommended if eligible. Terms to be served 
concurrently/consecutively with each other. Terms to be served concurrently/consecutively with: 

Terms to be consecutive to any other term(s) Dot specifically referred to in this form. 
o SENTENCE MODIFICATION: State recommends modification of community supervision on King County Cause Number(s) 

______________________ and recommends that terms be run concurrently/consecutively. 

~OMMUNITY SERVICE: Defendant perform hours/days of community service (maxim~ ~240 hours). 
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION: Community supervision (one year maximum) with a termination date of -~-f-"'"L,JIw<---­
months from the date of release from confinement if confmement is ordered, or from date of judgement and sentence jf no con­

·~mement is ordered. 
MONETARY PAYMENTS: Defendant make the following monetary payments under the supervision of the Department of 

a estitution as set forth on attached page entitled "Plea Agreement/Trial" and 0 A:'ppendix C. ~ons in a manner and time specified by the court. 

b. Pay costs, mandatory $100 Victim Penalty Assessment, recoupment of cost of defense attorney fees, if appointed. 
c. 0 Pay to King County Local Drug Fund $ . . 
d. D Pay a fine of $ ; 0 $1000, fine for YUCSA; D $2000, fine for subsequent VUCSA. . 

Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.12Od(9),.and RCW 9.94A.I40, the defendant is under ten (10) years jurisdiction to make monetary 

~ents. 011. i r ~ I.... ,.,u" ~ NO CONTACf: For the maximum term, defendant shal~ have no contact with W'Y'- -,¥ V U r, I 
o IllV TESTING: State recommends HIV testing and counseling. . 
D OFF-LIMITS ORDER: The defendant is a "known drug trafficker" and the state recommends defendant shall neither enter 

nor remain in the protected against drug trafficking area (described in the attachment) during the term of community 
supervision. 

D OrnER: (crime relatc:d prohipitions RCW 9.94A.030(4)(7), etc.) 

D EXCErnONAL SENTENCE: This is an exceptional sentence, and the substantial and compelling re3.s0ns for departing from 
.. tbe presumptive sentence range are set forth on the attached form. 

King County Prosecuting Attorney 
Rev. 8/25/89 

White Copy: Court 
Canary Copy: Defense 
Pink Copy: Prosecutor 
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.I -=---~~"-__ .Wl'-• 
State Exhtbit e~~~.~,"+~ ~rT~~ f •. 

J~ .A..J:.JLI1I¥'..l. ~,A .. ~ A .. 1t.:J.~~.Y. 

r OFe5FT FOR }( SUPERIOR COl! 1G COUNTY 

STA TE OF WASHINGTON 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SYLVESTER CARTER 

) 
) 
) 

) . 
) 
) 
) 
) 

. No. 97-1-02248-3 KNT 

,JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 

1" ; _____________ D_e_f_eI_ld_a_ll_t. ___ ) 

I 

~ 
1. HEAJUNG 

.,- , and the deputy prosecuting aHorney were presenl 1.1 'ne defendant, the defendanl's 11IwyeL DENNIS HOUGH 
atlhe sentencing hearing conducted today .. Olhers prest:1H were: ____________________ _ • 

D 
11 I 2 The state has muved for dismissal of count(s) ___________________________ _ 

r.t:: 
UJ 
::;? 
:3 n, FINDINGS 
z 

.. I­z: Based on the testimony heard, statements by defendanl andlor victims. argument of counsel, Ihe presentence report( s) and case 
record 10 dale, and Ihere being no reason why Judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds: ~ ~ 

(!) 
o 
~2,1 
~ 

'Z.::t-
CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on (date):-"O""8-=-~=_=-9'_'_7 ______ by jury verdict of: 

Crime: FELONY VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER 
Crime Code --,0:.::6,-,,0-,-1 -"'-0 ___________________ _ 

lncidenl No. ______________________ _ 

L-+--,-----::-...-i 
C' 'S-.L:o Ilt No.: ______ Crime: ___ -=--:----::--:--____________________ _ 

-' u IRe ~i ____________ Crime Code ______________________ _ 

"

-;'. c::' Dal ' of Crime _________ Incident No. ______________________ _ 
\..·r\vH-

" : • .'''-1RC ¥ Crime Code ~II' ,,-,CCH nl No.: Crime: 

--------------------------------------i :'.:(.:;-[,,1 D<I • of Crime Incident No. ______________________ _ 

q+~~~.2 0 rlditional current offenses arc:" nllClched in Appendi); A, 

ut~~:~·1f S]' -C'JAL VERDICT/FINDING(S): 

~::;TI'i.I 0 A 'p''''] ",di,t/finding rm heing ,nn,d wilh , F'lmnn ",0> "nd",d un Com"I')' __________ _ 
l :::;-:H (b) 0 A special verdicl/finding for being armed with a Deadl)' Weapon other than il Firearm was rendered on Cnunt(s): 

-t-·_--(() 0 A special verdictiflllding was rcndered thai Ihe defend<lllt COJl1milled Ihe crimes(s) with CJ scxu:d llloti\'<llioll in 
, COLlnt(S): __________________________________ ~ ____ _ 

(eI) 0 A speC/,ll verdict/finding was renclcI cd fur Viulatiun of the Vniform Controlled Subs1 :Jm:cs Ad offense taking place 
o ill a school zone 0 ill <J schoul 0 OJj a schuol bus 0 in a school bus mule slop zone 0 in CJ public park 0 III publIC 
transit vehlLlc 0 in a public transil SlOp shelter in c:OUI1I(S): ____ =-_______________ __ 

(e) 0 "chicul<lr Humicide 0 Viulen1 Offense (D.W'] ,mel/or reckless) or 0 Nonviolent (disregard safely of others) 
(f) 0 Curren I offem;es l'llcompassing Ihe same crimintll conduel and counling CIS one crime ill detenl1Jlllng Ihe uffendel 

score (RCW 9.94A4()O(J)(a» are: ______________________________ _ 

2.2 OTHEH CURRENT CONVlCTJOI\(S): (Jlhe! cunent ctJllllctions li51td under differc::nt cause numbers u:>ed III ciJlcultlllng 
the offender score art (Jist uffense and cau!.e Dumber): ~~~. 

000056 



2.3 CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior COl 

CRCW 9.94A.360): 
)IOIlS constituting criminal history for purposes rlculating the offender score are 

Adult or Location 

diti Iminal history is attached in Appendix n. 
o Prior convictions (offenses committed before July 1, 1986) served concurrently and counted as 011<- " •• ense in determining 
the offender score are (ReW 9.94A.360(6)(c): _________________________ _ 
DOne poinl prlrl~r offense(s) committed while uIIcler community placement for count(s) __________ _ 

? 4 SENTENcr~TA:· _. , 

SENTEN( ·.INC . ""- .)FI'ENDER I .~ CI-:IOUSN[SS S'JANDA){D EI"HAI"CEMENT TenAL ST!'.I"UARD MAXIMUM TU<M 
IJA'IA SCORI: II ~vEL . RANGE RANCoE 

COlll1l1 
I (J I VI"RANKED (J TO 12 MONTHS 5 YRS AND/OR $)0,000 

COlll11 1 

CUUIlI \ 
Additional~offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C 

2.5 EXCEPTlONAL SENTENCE: 
o Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justifY a sentence above/below the standard range for COUllt(S) __ _ 
_______ :-:--=-:-::=--:::-_-;:::~~;::;-_:_:_::__-----:_____:__::_:_'_. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are 
atttlched in Appendix D. The State 0 did 0 did not recommend a simi liar sentence. 

III. JUDGMENT 
IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set forth in Section 2.) above and Appendix A. 
o The Court D)S~lSSES Count(s) ________________________________ _ 

IV. ORDER 
JT IS ORDERED that the defelld~nt serve the determinate sentence and abide by Ihe other terms set forth belL)\~. 

4.1 RESTlTUTJON AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT: 
o Defend~nt shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. 
o Defendant shall not pay restitlltion because the Court finds Ihal extraordinary circumstances exist, and the court, pursuant 
to RC'W 9.94A.) 42(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E. 
o Restitution to be determined at futLire hearing 011 (D:Jle) at .m. 0 Date to be set. 

o Defendant waives presence at futLlfe restitution hearing(s). 
Defendant sha]~ ~ictim Penalty Assessments pursua.l1t to RCW 7.68.035 ill the :Jl11ount of $) 00 if all crime(s) date prior 
10 6-6-96 and ~f any CrIme date 111 the Judgment IS after 6-5-96. 

4.2 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: I-laving considered the defendant's present and likely fut-urc financial resources, 
the Court concJlIc1e~; thai the defendant has the presenl or li};ely future ability to pay the financial obligatioJlS imposed. The 
Court WCllve:; financI;:" ohligalion(s) that are checked below beLaLl~,l' Ihe defcndanl lacks tht' present ,mel I'lItlilT "hilily to pay 
them. Defendant shall pay Ihe foJ]owing 10 the Ckrk or thi:; COLlrt: 
(a) 0 $ , Coml cosls: ~ COlirt costs are waived; 
(b) 0 $ , Recoupment for atlollley's fees to King County l-'lILlic Defense Programs, 2015 Smilh Tower, 

Stallle, V'i A <)1)) 04; ~ecoupJl1ent is waived mCW 10.0 1160); 
(e) 0 $ ,fine: 0 $LOOO, Fine for VUCSA; 0 $2,000, Fine for subsequent Vl.lCSA; 0 V1JCSA fine 

\'.-C1i\'td wew 61).50.430): 
I el) 03; , King CUlinty Inlerlocal Dnlg Flilld; 0 Drug Fund payment IS waived; 
(t) 0 $ , Slate Crime Laboralory Fee; 0 Laboratol)' fee waived (RC\V 43.43_690); 
(f) 0 $ , Jncarcer<ltion costs: 0 lncarcl:ratioll cosl~ wail'ed (9.94A.145(2Ji; 
(g) 0 $ , ()ther cosl for: _________________________ _ 

4 i PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant's TOTAL FII\'A!\CJAL UBLlGATlON I:,' S. ~ 'PQ The payments 
shall he made 10 tht King Cutlnt)' Supenol COllrl Clerk accordlTJg to the JlIIr.:~ of the Clerk and lilt' foll()\\ 1l1g tl'TlllS 
o Nut less than S, per month; ~ On a schedule established by the defendant's Community Corrections 
Officer. D. The 
Defendant sha1l rl:m;lifl under the Court"s jurhdietion and the slIptrvisiofl of the' Department of Corretliom for up 
to ten ycar~ from Ullh: of :,entcnee or n:leasl: from eonfincment to <I.~SlJre paymellt oj financial o/)Iig;.)tiolls. 

Of/C,OS') 



4.4 
vND8"L.. 

CONFINEMENT o::8ft ONE 1 R: Defendant is sentenced to a term of totaliinement in the custody of the 
Departmen1v~f O;ln'tctiClJ'JUS follow::., .:;onunencing: 0 Immedi<lteJy; Qj~(Date): '1:.::c:.. "'4JJlJ i z- /£I5..lillf:. 

AtJ--1+- u...~' ~ r· 
~ months on Count :r.. months on Count months on Count ___ _ 

months on Co LInt months on COLlnt months on Count 
[AJOBK (£te-1-5E /f~Vf~erl.£O ---

ENHANCEMENT time due to special deadly weapon/firearm finding of ___ months is included for Counts __ _ 

The terms in Count(s) <lrt concurrent/consecutive. 
The sentence herem shall rUll conc:urrcntly/collsecutively with the selllenct in calise number(s) -----------___________________ but consecutive to any other c:ause 110t referred to in this Judgment. 

Credit is given for ~ tf-2 days served 0 days us determined by the King CULlnty Jail solely for cOllviction under this 
cause number pursuant to RCW 9.94A.120(lS) .. 

4.5 'Ef NO CONTACT: For the maximum term of _____ S-________ yems, defendant shall have no contact 

with --L~:%rf~-='-'----'"=-:......,&='-"-----------------------------------­
this no c:ontllct order is a criminal offense under chapter] 0.99 ReW and will subject a ,'iolator to arrest; 

any assllull or reckless endangermenl th:l1 is a violation of this orcler is :I felony. 

4.6 BLOOD TESTING: (sex offense, violent offense, prostitution offense, drug offense associated with the use of hypodelmic 
needles) Appendix G is a blood testing and counseling order that is pan of and incorporated by reference into this Judgment 

4.7 

4.8 0 V\,'ORK ETHIC CAMP: The courl finds that the defendant is eligible for work ethic camp and is likely to qualify under 
RCW 9.94A.137 and recommends that the defendant serve the sentence al a work ethic camp. Upon successful completion 
of this progr~ihe Department s <l.tJ-conven the period.-of work ethic camp co enfatarat~ayufwork ethic 
cQlllp)p--tlliee days of tota nclard confineJ~ defendant shal1 1e released to community custody for any remaining 
IlllJE'of total confi ent. The clef6~alJ comply with all mandatory statutory requirements of community custody set 
forth in RC .94A.120(9)(b). 
o Appendix K for additional special conditions, RCW 9.94A.120(9)(c). is [llIached nnd incorporated herein. 

4.9 0 SEX OFFENDER R,GISTH.A.TION 0ex offender ,trime con\'i~ion): ApPtndix .J it attached a1td incorporated 
hy reference into this .Judgrncntland Senttnce. I . 

4 J 00 ARMED CRIME COJ\1PLJANCE, H.CW 9.94A.1 03,1 US. The state '!; plea/sentencing agreement is 0 attached 0 
as rolll>II'~: 

The defendan1 sh;dl rcpor1 10 :tn assigncd Community 
monitoring of thr remaining terrn~ of this ~eJlt(,Jll:e. 

Di.J\e __ t9-f-/-''3-'-''+-)...J..1:~7+_----( ( 

Prl'senled by: 
~:;:==-.;:--.. 

for 

Pnnt Name: 

Approved a~ lu form: 

b(~ Iv.~ /ILll£?= 
A'lIorney for Defendant, W~BA tI // / 
J'flllt Name: jJ..?h'0 /) tl./, 1700-q 17 



r I N G E R P R 1 N T S 

F:IGHT E,'·.NL 
rIHGEEFF-.II"JT"S OF: 

SYLVESTER CARTER 

'i ., , 
CLEk~ or TH]S COURT, CERTIFY THAT 
THE .L.bU,IE 1 :c: 1'. 'fPIJE COVi OF THE 

JlllfjU-'!E:Wr J-.IJlJ ~;E1,!'n:;W::E I1,J THIS 

ACTJON ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. 
UJ...'lU: : 

DEFENDP.NT'S SIGNATURE: ~ ~4 
[ISFENDp.NT'S ?DDRESS: ~ot) H0A.l.eo8 R~.14(i -~ 
i?E"NTt2N.. WA. %,05j?p 

OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION 

S.l.D. NO. WA14~34~UH 

[IJ!.TE ()f 8J PTH: ,)7-.1-) I)F. [. 'j' :~], ] 9C4 

SEX: 1-1 



M,P- '!PM4A&. 
,- State E)chibn 

SUPERIOR CaRT OF WASI;II'Np~~FPll;'!loo COUNTY 
"1.--' • L.tJ;..-~ ...., ~,~ !~ 
~wJ 1"1'"' \.l,\> w~; I· 'l'<"'AW 

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) J(~' '\ ,~JI t;,~ r:~"1' \~. 
) . ~96,1'O· ~7,7"~ r 

Pl,,;nliff, ) - ",~. J/.l"":"" -."-'-
u...u..J. ~':..~' _;:!t • 

v. 

SYLVESTER CARTER 

) JUDGME1\7 AND SENTENCE' 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

;~ :~ .. :":", i ('~ L [ ! :.: :~. 
~) ~~ .~~. J ; L E. Vl /~ .. 

---------------------------- L 
~: 
• .:.0::. 

L HEARING d1 0 
~,.,--r;~- (c c.I ( J,< '7 & -1 -1 0 

1.1 The defendant, the defendant's lav.'Yer, -"M7""~~-=~~----~ and l.!:e, ~erP~: p~cuting ~.r}~~Te 
present at tbe sentencing he::ariq,g cond ;ted today: (....-11,- rL ~ (Jc:e ~ 

1.2 The state has moved for dismissal of count(s) -"1:.::.1 _________________________ _ 

II. FINDINGS 

Based on the testimony heard, statements by defendant and/or victims, argument of counsel, the presentence report(s) 
and case record to date, and there being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds: 

.~~ 
\} 2.1 ·CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on (date): 08-13-96 by plea of: . 

Count No.: -.=1:.-___ _ Crime: VIOLATION OF POST SENTENCE COURT ORDER 
RCW 9A36.041 CrUneCode-'O~1~O~37~ ______________________________ __ 
Date. of Crime -'O"-'7'--=-17'-,~96~ ___ _ , . 

Incident No. _________________________________________ _ 

~otlnt No.: 
cw __________ _ 

! ate· of Crime ________ _ 

Crime: 
-----~~~~~----.------------------------------Crime Code ________________________________________ _ 

Incident No. _____ _ 

a:.: 
~ountNo.: Crime: ______ ~~-~~--------------------------------------------"0' 5.kcw Crime Code __________________________ _ 

. ::jjate of Crime Incident No. _________________________ -'-__ 
~ S Additional current offenses are attached in Appendi"( A. 

;CJi' ~§PECIAL VERDICTfFINDING(S): 

2.2 

~;:(.a)D A special ~erdict/fmding for being armed with a Firearm was rendered on Count(s): ___________ -,-,-
(b)_DA.specici0,crdicl/finding for being armed with a Deadly Weapon othe.r than a Firearm was rendered on Count(s): 

; !~~.. • 

(c).D;.A....spGcitHyerdict/fmding was rendered that the ddendant committed the crimes(s) wilh a sexual Illot;Yation in 

: C(;)Un.~}:-:-:-·~; ----,cc--:::--:::----------,---:-=-----------------------------=------,c-:-­
(d) ...IJ;,A.speC:al .. yerdicl/Iinding was rendered for Violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act offense taring 
. .place q in a schoo] zone 0 in a school 0 on a scbool bus 0 in a school bus route stop zone 0 in a public park 

~p'GtJjc-trallSit vehick 0 in a public transit stop shelter in Count(s):. ________________ _ 
(e), 0 Vehicular Homicide 0 Violent Offense (D.W.I. and/or reckJess) or 0 Nonviolent (disregard safety of others) 
(f) :.,o.~ur;.';ri'to~enses encompassing the same criminal conduct and counting as one crime in determining the offender 

score~CW 9.94A.4DO(1)(a)) are: ___________________________ _ 

.... -;,....---- - .-. ( : r~_, '. 
OTI:\.~~CURRENT COl'.:YlCTION(S): Other current convictions 
Cal~g.·the-offe.nder score are (list offense and cause number): ____________________ --::=_ 

listed under different cause numbers used in 

R tV 11/95 ", AI' (i® 



. . 
-~ ... 

. -. 
2.3 CRIMU,;jAL HiSTORY: Prior co ;tions constituting criminal history for purpo,,_~ of calculating the offender score are 

CRCW 9.94A.360): 

Crime 
Sentencing 
Date 

Adult or 
Juv. Crime 

Cause Location 
Number 

(a),~ _______________________________ _ 

~)-----------------------------------------------------------(c) ______________________________ _ 

( d)--:-:-:-:----:----:--:--;--;-:-:----:---:---;----;--:---;-----;::--:;:-_______________ _ 
o Additional criminal history is attached in Appendix B. 
o Prior convictions (offenses committed before July I, 1986) served concurrenlly and counted as one offense in 
determining the offender score are (RCW 9.94A.360(6)(c»): __ --:-~:-----::--------------
o One point added for offense(s) committed while under community placement for COUllt(S) ________ _ 

24 SENTENCING DATA: 

SENTENCING OFFENDER SEJ>I0USNESS SfANDARD ENt~NCEMENT TOTAL SfA..NDARD MAXIMUM TERM 
DA'IA SCORE· LEVEL· RANGE - RANGE 

Count I 0 UNRANKED o TO 12 MON'rnS 5 YRS AND/OR $10,000 

Cc.un! 

Coun! 
.. '. AddlbonaJ current offense sentencmg data 1S attached ill AppeIld..b: C. 

2.5 EXCEITION.4.L SENTENCE: 
o Substantial and compelling reasons exist whicb justify a sentence abovelbeJow tbe standard range for Count(s) __ 
-----------=:-------:=--:-:-:c-=--:-:--:---------:----'-. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are 
attached in Appendix D. The State 0 did 0 did not recommend a similiar sentence. 

IT S ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A. ;/: 
III. JUDGMEl'.'T 

The~.~D~M~SE~~tW_~~~~/-----_------------------~ 

"/ TV. ORDER 
IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other terms set forth below. 

4.1 RESTITUTION AND VlCTIM ASSESSMENT: 
o Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. 
o Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court fmds that extraordimll), circumstances exist, and the court, 
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.142(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E. 
o Restitution to be determined at future hearing on (Date) at _____ .m. 0 Date to be set. 
/ 0 Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s). 

\/Defendant shall pay Victim Penalty Assessments pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 in the amount of $100 if all crime(s) date 
prior to 6-6-96 and @ any crime date in the Judgment is after 6-5-96. 

4.2 OTHER FINA...N'CIAL OBLlGATIONS: Having considered the defendant's present and likely future [mancial resources, 
the; Court concludes that the defendant has the present or lil;ely future abilit), to pay the financial obligations imposed. 
The Court waives fmancial obligation(s) that are checked below because the defendant lach the present and future 
ability to pay them. Defendant shaU pay the following to the Clerk of this Court: 
(a) g$ Ill?} , Court costs; 0 Court costs are wa.i~ed;. . 
(b) 0 $ fit' ~, t~oupment for attorney's fees to King County Public Defense Programs, 2015 SIDltb Tow(;r, 

St.attle, WA 98104;~~ecoupment is waived (RCW J.OJJ1.160); . 
(c) 0.$ ____ ~ Fine; 0 £1,000, Fine for VUCSA; 0 $2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA; ~VuCSA fine 

waived (RCW 69.50.430); , 
(d) 0 $ ----> King County Interlocal Drug Fund; ro:Drug Fund payment is waived; 
(e) 0 $ , State Crime Labora~ Fee; [fD2.atsoratory fee waived CRCW 43.43.690); 
Cf) 0 $ , Incarceration costs;F..ncarceration costs waived (9.94A.14S(2)); 
(g) 0 $ . Otber cost for:. _______________________ _ 

1 . .Jm..d:J 
4.3 J'AYl\1ENT SCHEDULE: Defendant's TOTAL F'lNAJ'.tCL<\.L Ol.lUGATION is: $ (j/~ The payments 

shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the follov.wg terms: 
o Not Jess [han $ per month; 9 On a schedule established by the defendant's Communiry Corrections 
Officer. 0: I'\.. The 
Defendant shall remain under the Court's jurisdiction and the supervision of the Department of Correc:ti()ns for up 
:to ttn years from date of sentence or rdease from confioement to assure payment of !inancial obligations. 
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4.4 CO.l'.'FINEMENT ONE YEAR 0 ~SS: Defendanl shall serve a term of 1m3 • ..:onfinemcnt in the King County Jail 
or if applicable under RCW 9.94A.190(3) in the Department of CorrecLions as folicws, commencing: ,Z{'lmmediarely; 
o (DaLe): by no later than _.m. f 

sro . months€&on Count I ____ mc-nths/days on Count ___ _ 

____ months/days on Count ___ _ _ ___ months/days on Count ___ _ 

Work release is authorized if eligible. 
o Home detention pursuant to RCW 9.94A.030(42) is ordered if defendant is eligible for 0 day(s), 0 the lasl one-
third of the term of confinement, 0 ________________ -;-__ --;-____________ _ 
o The terms in Count(s) No. are concurrent/consecutive. 
The sente:ace herein shall run concurrently/consecutively with the sentence in cause number(s) -:----:_-:-:--:--:-___ _ 

bllt~ecutive to any other term of confinement nOL referred to in this Judgment. 
Credit" is given for M 6 q. ay s served 0 days determined by the King County Jail solely for conviction under 
this cause number{;ursuant to RCW . A.12O(15). 0 Jail term is satisfied; defendant shall be released under this cause. 

(a) ALTERNATIVE CONVERSION PURSUANT TO RCW 9.94A.380: days of total confinement are hereby 
converted to: 

o days of partial confmement to be served subject to the rules and regulations of the King County Jail. 
o dayslhours community service under the supervision of [he Department of Corrections to be 
completed as follows: 0 on a schedule established by the defendants ·::ommunity corrections officer. 0 __ _ 

o Alternative conversion was not used because: 0 Defendant's criminal hislory, 0 Defendant's failure to appear, 

OOilier:. ____ ~~~~~ __ ~~---~~--~~~------------~~-
(b).Ql'COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, RCW 9.94-,\..383: Defendant shall serve 12 months in community supervision. 

tJommunity supervision shall commence immediately but is tolled during any period of conflnement. The Defendant 
shall reI)ort to the Dept. of Corrections, Intake Officer, 2401 4th Avenue, 6th Floor, Seattle, WA, 98121-1435 (phone 
464-7055) no later than 72 hours of the commencement of community supervision. The defendant shall comply 
with all rules and regulations orthe Department created for community supervision and shall Dot own, use, or 
p.ossess any firearm or ammunition. . . 
f}fDefendant shall comply with special ·crime related proh.tbitions" defmed in RCW. 9.94A.030 and set forth in 

Appendb: F.' J"-.-t. 
4.5 (~? C01';'TACT: For the maximum term of ~ years, defendant shall have no contact with III rotYVW 

, .~.------------------------------------------------------------~-----------------------
Violation of this DO contact order is a criminal offense under chapter 10.99 RCW aDd will subject a violator to arrest; . 
any assault or reckless endangerment that is a violation of this order is a felony. 

4.6 BLOOD TESTING: (sex offense, violent offense, prostitution offense, drug offem;~ associated with the use of hypodermic 
needles) Appendb: G is a blood testing and counseling order that is part of and incorporated by reference into this 
Judgment and Sentence. 

4.7 0 OFF-LIMITS ORDER: (known drug trafficker) Appendix I is an off limits order that is part of and incorporated by 
reference into this Judgment and Sentence. 

4.8 0 SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION: (sex offender crime: conviction) Appendix J covering sex offender registration, 
is attached and incorporated by reference into this Judgment and Sentence. 

Violations of tbe conditions or requirements of this sentence are punishable ff)r a period not to exceed sixty (60) 
days of C IlrlDCmcot for each violation. (RCW 9.94A200(2) 

(4' 
DaLe: __ ~'.....I-==---f-~f.L./ ____ _ 
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RIGHT /:lAND 
FINGERPRINTS OF: 

CERTIFICATE 

I, 
CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT 
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COpy OF THE 
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS 
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. 
DATED: 

CLERK 

BY: 
DEPUTY CLERK 

PAGE it - FINGERPRINTS 

.. : .. ::.:. 
·f 

DEFENDANT'S 
DEFEND.ANT ' S 

>;'¥~~~':'" \m 

OFFENDER IDB~TIFICATION 

S.I.D. NO. WA1453~588 

DATE OF BIRTH: JANUARY 31, 1964 

SEX: M 

RACE; BLACK 

..... 



SUPERIOR COU.ta: OF WASHINGTON F,·~ KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 
Plaintiff, 

v. 

CARTER, Sylvester L., Jr. 

CRIME-RELATED PROHIBITIONS: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant,) 
) 

No. 96-1-05147-7 

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 
(FELONY) - APPENDIX F, 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 
OF SENTENCE 

1. Do not Durchase, possess or use alcohol (beveraQe or medicinal) and submit to testine and reasonable searches of 

vour person, residence, proDertv and vehicle by the Community Corrections Officer to monitor compliance. 

3. Do not have direct or indirect contact with Margaret Carter, Jack Roth, or Leif Boots. until further order of the 

Court, 

, . 

Date: _q",-+J.....L./-'?,=-+-J --L0-=.G ___ _ r I 

SUPERlOR COURT 

APPENDIX F 
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. • Appendix C 

26.50.110. Violation of order--Penalties 
(1) Whenever an order for protection is granted under this chapter and the 
respondent or person to be restrained knows of the order, a violation of the 
restraint provisions or of a provision excluding the person from a residence, 
workplace, school, or day care is a gross misdemeanor. Upon conviction, and 
in addition to any other penalties provided by law, the court may require that 
the respondent submit to electronic monitoring. The court shall specify who 
shall provide the electronic monitoring services, and the terms under which 
the monitoring shall be performed. The order also may include a requirement 
that the respondent pay the costs of the monitoring. The court shall consider 
the ability of the convicted person to pay for electronic monitoring. 

(2) A peace officer shall arrest without a warrant and take into custody a 
person whom the peace officer has probable cause to believe has violated an 
order issued under this chapter that restrains the person or excludes the 
person from a residence, workplace, school, or day care, if the person 
restrained knows of the order. Presence of the order in the law enforcement 
computer-based criminal intelligence information system is not the only 
means of establishing knowledge of the order. 

(3) A violation of an order for protection shall also constitute contempt of 
court, and is subject to the penalties prescribed by law. 

(4) Any assault that is a violation of an order issued under this chapter and 
that does not amount to assault in the first or second degree under RCW 
9A.36.011 or 9A.36.021 is a class C felony, and any conduct in violation of a 
protective order issued under this chapter that is reckless and creates a 
substantial risk of death or serious physical injury to. another person is a class 
C felony. 

Former RCW 26.50.110 (1996). 

10.99.050. Victim contact--Restriction, prohibition--Violation, penalties-­
Written order--Procedures 

(1) When a defendant is found guilty of a crime and a condition of the 
sentence restricts the defendant's ability to have contact with the victim, such 
condition shall be recorded and a written certified copy of that order shall be 
provided to the victim. 

(2) Willful violation of a court order issued under this section is a 
misdemeanor. Any assault that is a violation of an order issued under this 
section and that does not amount to assault in the first or second degree 
under RCW 9A.36.011 or 9A.36.021 is a class C felony, and any conduct in 
violation of a protective order issued under this section that is reckless and 
creates a substantial risk of death or serious physical injury to another person 
is a class C felony. The written order shall contain the court's directives and 
shall bear the legend: Violation of this order is a criminal offense under 
chapter 10.99 RCW and will subject a violator to arrest; any assault or 
reckless endangerment that is a violation of this order is a felony. 

Former RCW 10.99.050 (1996). 
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Table 4. Felony Offenses Affected by 1996 Session Laws 

Effective Law 
RCW Class Level Date Reference Comment 

9A.42.060 B V 6/6/96 c302§ 2 New offense. 

9A.42.070 C III 6/6196 c302§ 3 New offense. 

9A.36.031 C III 6/6/96 c266 Expands definition to include 
employees of county fire marshal's 
office or fire prevention bureau. 

9A.52.020 A VII 6/6/96 c15 Expands definition to include assault 
outside building while in Immediate 
flight therefrom. 

Deliver, or Possess 69.50.401 (b)(1 )(ii) B II 6/6/96 c205§ 2 Increase statutory maximum to 10 
Counterfeit years. 
Methamphetamine 

. Hit and Run with Vessel: Injury 88.12.155 C IV 6/6/96 c 36§ 1 New offense. 
Accident 

Manufacture, Deliver, or 69.50.401 (a)(1 )(ii) B VIII 6/6/96 c205§2 Increase statutory maximum to 10 
Possess with Intent to years. 
Manufacture or Deliver 
Methamphetamine 

No Contact Order (Pretrial) 10.99.040(4)(c) C 
Violation: 3rd offense 

Unranked 6/6196 c 248 § 7 Raised from gross misdemeanor. 

No Contact Order (Sentence) 
Violation: 3rd offense 

10.99.050(2) C Unranked 6/6/96 c248§8 Raised from misdemeanor. 

Nonpayment of Motor Vehicle 82.36.045 B Unranked 6/6196 c104§2 New offense. 
Fuel Tax Funds Held in 
Trust: Over $1,500 

Nonpayment of Motor Vehicle 82.36.045 C Unranked 6/6/96 c 104 § 2 New offense. 
Fuel Tax Funds Held in 
Trust: $250-1,500 

Nonpayment of Special Fuel 82.38.030 B Unranked 6/6196 c 104 § 7 New offense. 
Tax Funds Held in Trust: 
Over $1,500 

Nonpayment of Special Fuel 82.38.030 C Unranked 6/6/96 c104§7 New offense. 
Tax Funds Held in Trust: 
$250-1,500 

Nonpayment of Aircraft Fuel 82.42.020 B Unranked 6/6/96 c 104§ 13 New offense. 
Tax Funds Held in Trust: 
Over $1,500 

Nonpayment of Aircraft Fuel 82.42.020 C Unranked 6/6/96 c 104§ 13 New offense. 
Tax Funds Held in Trust: 
$250-1,500 

Over 18 and Deliver 69.5O.406(a) B IX 6/6/96 c205§7 Definition expanded to include 
Methamphetamine to Methamphetamine. 
Someone Under 18 

Possession of Ephedrine or 69.50.440 B VIII 6/6/96 c205§1 New offense. 
Pseudoephedrine with 
Intent to Manufacture 
Methamphetamine 

SGC 1996 111-5 
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.,. FELONY INDEX (continued) 

Statute Seriousness 
(RCW) Offense Class Level 

9.47.090 Maintaining a Bucket Shop C Unranked 

69.50.402(a)(6) Maintaining a Dwelling for Controlled Substances C Unranked 

9.45.220 Making False Sample orAssay of Ore B Unranked 

9A.36.080 Malicious Harassment C IV 

81.60.070 Malicious Injury to Railroad Property A Unranked 

9A.48.070 Malicious Mischief 1 B II 

9A.48.080 Malicious Mischief 2 C I 

9.62.010 Malicious Prosecution C Unranked 

9A.32.060 Manslaughter 1 B IX 

9A.32.070 Manslaughter 2 C VI 

69.50.401 (a)(1)(i) Manufacture, Deliver, or Possess With Intent to Deliver B VIII 
Heroin or Cocaine 

69.50.401 (a)(1)(iii) Manufacture, Deliver, or Possess With Intent to Deliver C III 
Marijuana 

69.50.401 (a)(1 )(ii) Manufacture, Deliver, or Possess With Intent to Deliver B VIII 
Methamphetamine 

69.50.401 (a)(1)(i) Manufacture, Deliver, or Possess With Intent to Deliver B VI 
Narcotics from Schedule I and II (Except Heroin or 
Cocaine) 

69.50.401 (a)(1)(iii-v) Manufacture, Deliver, or Possess With Intent to Deliver C IV 
Narcotics from Schedule III-V or Nonnarcotics from 
Schedule I-V (Except Marijuana or Methamphetamine) 

69.52.030(1) Manufacture, Distribute, or Possess With Intent to C III 
Distribute Imitation Controlled Substance 

9.81.030 Member Subversive Organization C Unranked 

42.20.070 Misappropriating and Falsifying Accounts by Public Officer B Unranked 

42.20.090 Misappropriating and Falsifying Accounts by Treasurer C Unranked 

19.110.120 Misleading/Untrue Statements Made During Sale of B Unranked 
Business Opportunity 

9.82.030 Misprision of Treason C Unranked 

29.04.120 Misuse of Registered Voter Data Tapes C Unranked 

9.45.070 Mock Auction C Unranked 

9A.83.020 Money Laundering B Unranked 

9A.32.030 Murder 1 A XIV 

9A.32.050 Murder 2 A XIII 

10.99.050(2) No Contact Order Violation - Assault or Reckless C Unranked 
Endangerment 

10.99.040(4)(b) No Contact Order Violation - Domestic Violence Assault C Unranked 

26.20.030 Nonsupport of Child Under 16 (Family Abandonment) C Unranked 
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~ FELONY INDEX (continued) ... 

Statute Seriousness 
(RCW) Offense Class Level 

9.46.215 Possession of Gambling Device C Unranked 

9.40.120 Possession of Incendiary Device A Unranked 

9A.56.095 Possession of Leased Property C Unranked 

69.50.401 (d) Possession of Phencyclidine (PCP) C II 

69.41.070(S)(b) Possession of Steroids in Excess of 200 tablets or eight 2cc C Unranked 
Bottles, Without a Valid Prescription 

9A.56.150 Possession of Stolen Property 1 B II 

9A.56.160 Possession of Stolen Property 2 C 

9.05.110 Possession of Unlawful Emblems B Unranked 

9.94.040 Possession of Weapons by Prisoners B Unranked 

9.94.043 Possession of Weapons in Prison by Nonprisoner B Unranked 

33.36.030 Preference in Case of Insolvency - Savings Bank C Unranked 

30.44.110 Preference Prohibited - Bank or Trust Company B Unranked 

9.94.020 Prison Riot B Unranked 

9.46.220 Professional Gambling 1 B Unranked 

9.46.221 Professional Gambling 2 C Unranked 

9A.36.060 Promoting a Suicide Attempt C Unranked 

9.6S.140 Promoting Pornography C Unranked 

9A.SS.070 Promoting Prostitution 1 B VIII 

9A.SS.OSO Promoting Prostitution 2 C III 

26.50.110(4) Protection Order Violation - Assault or Reckless C Unranked 
Endangerment 

9A.44.040 Rape 1 A XI 

9A.44.050 Rape 2 A X 

9A.44.060 Rape 3 C V 

9A.44.073 Rape of a Child 1 A XI 

9A.44.076 Rape of a Child 2 A X 

9A.44.079 Rape of a Child 3 C VI 

29.S2.170 Recall (Violation by Signer) B Ullfanked 

9A.6S.030 Receiving or Granting Unlawful Compensation C Unranked 

9A.4S.040 Reckless Burning 1 C 

9A.36.045 Reckless Endangerment 1 B VII 

90.56.530 Reckless Operation of a Tank Vessel C Unranked 

9A.S2.050(1) Recklessly Trafficking in Stolen Property C III 

19.110.050 Registration Knowingly Not Obtained Prior to Sale of B Unranked 
Business Opportunity 

46.12.075 Remove Marking Inscribed by WSP on Rebuilt Vehicles C Unranked 

6S.50.145 Removing Human Remains C Unranked 
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Certificate of Service by Mail 

Today I deposited in the mail of the United States of America, postage 

prepaid, a properly stamped and addressed envelope directed to Nancy 

Collins, the attorney for the appellant, at Washington Appellate Project, 701 

Melbourne Tower, 1511 Third Avenue, Seattle, WA 98101, containing a 

copy of Brief of Respondent, in STATE V. SYLVESTER LENORD CARTER. 

JR., Cause No. 62916-6-1, in the Court of Appeals, Division I, for the State of 

Washington. 

~/~·~~7 
ate arne Bora Ly 

Done in Seattle, waS7 
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